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JOHN W. GASTON JR .• P.E.
DIRECTOR

8tatr Df New J,rsry
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
eN D2I

TRENTON. NEW JE"'I!Y 0I1l2lS

DIRK C. HOFI,4AN. P.E.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

september 21, 1984

Dr. Robert Baptista, Plant Manager
Mobay Chemical Company
East 2nd Street & Hobart Avenue
Bayonne, NJ 01002

Dear Dr. Baptista:
On August 13, 1984, a representative of the Division of Water Resources

(DWR) conducted an inspection at the Mobay Chemical Corporation (Hee) facility
in Bayonne. During the inspection the follOWing observations were mde:

1. An overflow of cooling water and washdown water
was being discharged trom Building 15 and enter-
ing a storm drain which ultimately discharges
to the Kill Van Kull.

2. HCC does not possess nor has it ever applied for
a New Jersey Pollution Discharge Elimination
System (NJPDES) PerDiit to discharge water from
its property in violation of N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6a.

3. Product spills in the driveway area adjacent to
Building 18 were entering a storm drain which
ultimately discharges to the Kill Van Kull.

Mobay Chemical Company is theretore directed to:

1. Iumediately cease the discharge.
2. Apply for an NJPDES permit in accordance with

NJPDES Regulations, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 !18eg.
for the overflow dischar~.

New Jersey Is An Equal OpportunitJ' Employer
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3. Improve housekeeping methods to prevent spillage
from entering storm drains.

4. Submit a written report to this office within
thirty (30) days of the receipt of this letter
detailing the corrective actions to be taken.

Failure to comply with this Directive may result in further enforce-
ment action by. th1B office. Therefore kindly devote your full attention
to this matter. If you have any questions concerning this Directive,
please contac~ Mr. Richard White ot this office a.t 201w648-2200.

Thomas B. Harrington
Field Operations Supervisor
Metro Region
Enforcement Element

A53:G25
cc: Ms. Maryann M. ~sh, H.D.

Mr. R. Zellner, DWM
Mr. M. Bigley, DWM

TIERRA-B-004287
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Bureau of Industrial Site Evaluation

Environmental Cleanup Responsibility Act

ECRA CASE t 84-242

Rep:?rt of Inspection

Date of Inspection 11/14/84

Inspection Category: Final _x
Inspector DeborahA. Boyea

Industrial Establishment MobayChemical Corporation

Locatio~ East 2nd Street & Hobart Avenue

Bayonne, Hudson County

Individuals Involved: Robert Baptista; Plant Manager, fobbayChemical

Dr. Harshad Vyas - MobayChemical

David Reger, Attorney for MobayChemical

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTICN:The facility, which is approximately 8 acres in size, is
phasing out of the dye stuff aiid optical brighteners bJsiness. There are three
production buildings, and warehouses,a maint.en,lnce Shop, laboratories and an
administrative building. One o( the warehouses is a leased building ~ This
building is owned by Bay Ridge Lumber, leased to Rollins and sublet to Mcbay
Chemical.

,",

'I11ere are Se.'len (7) underground storage tanks on site. Four fuel tanks will be
excavated to determine their integrity. This area will be bacJc, filled. The
canpany was told a BISE representative must be present on-sitp to witness the
excav2ltion. The three remaining tmi<s, \rtlich contained Val1,hol, amonia and
mineral oil respectively, are errpty and will be tested by Fairfield Maintenance.

'nle process waste wateX' geneX'ated on-site is collected in conc~te lined sunp
pits. Fran here the wastewater is plJII'()9d to treabrent tanJcs for neutral ization.
After neutralization, the wasten.ter is discharged to the Bayonne Water Treatment
Plarlt. In July, 1984 an under.ground wastewater transfer line broke. This caused
process water to leak into a storm sewer which flowed into the Kill Van Rull.

The line was repaired and the NJD£P, am field operlltions personnel, dye tested
the new line. All floor drains discharge to the surep and to the wastewater
treatment tanks for neutral bation.

BAK000020
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~y Chemical
Inspection Report
Page Two

,
During excavation of tanks near building :.l0, trimethyl base was found in the
soil. At the time of the inspection, a 20 ft. area was excavated. The soil,
storm water and nearby underground pipe \fIere bright pink/red fran the trimethyl
base. No sampling is proposed for this area.

Along the west side of Building 20, were areas of visible soil contamination.
One area wa.s blue-green and another area was red. It was suggested that after
excavation of the contamination, samples be taker, to determine if the area wasclean.

This facility is still producing a few products, but areas are presently being
deccmnissioned. There are raw materials and wastes still on-site. There are
numerous bags of c;>sbestoswaste fran the demolition of old tray dryers.

The transformer area on site, located west of Building 20, appeared to be clean.

DEFICIENCIESNOTED:
1. Information pertaining to the contaminated area west of Building 20.
2. ~ling Plan biased toward areas of known ·spillaqe. Does not address

entire site (random sarr.;:>lings).

ACTlOOS ReJUIRED CN WE PARr OF '1lIE APPLICANT:
,. Revise Sampling Plan to give an averilll picture of the site. This includes

both randall and biased sample points.
2. Information pertaining to the contMiination west of Building 20.
3. Prior notification of the excavation of the four oil tanks, to allow for a

BISE representative to be present during the "-t)rk. 48 hours notice isrequired.

Inspector/Case Manager Signature ~ 17. ~
Approved, ~ • Assistant "'Iof

Bureau of Industrial Site Evaluation
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~nnt~~WNnn\4n~tdYJ" F.4'JATER RESOURCES
"'.'~,)~ r-: \ \1 \.iN 029

~ ,n E C (.. T~ENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
George G. K::Cann. P.E. J\ 1986

Acting Director . JUl '7
DIRK C. HOFMAN, P.E.
DEPUTY 01 RECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dr. Harshad Vyas
Mobay Chemical Corporation
Mobay Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741

JUL 0 3 1988 •

Re: Issuance of Final NJPDES Discharge to Ground Water Permit
NJPDES Permit NJ0060933
Effective Date:

Dear Dr. Vyas:
Enclosed is the final NJPDES Discharge to
issued in accordance with the New Jersey
Elimination System Regulations, N.J.A.C.
Violation of any condition of this permit
significant penalties.

Ground Water Permit
Pollutant Discharge

7:14A-l et seg.
may subject--you to

Within 30 calendar days following your receipt of this permit,
under N.J.A.C. 7:14A-S.6 you may submit a request to the
Administrator for an adjudicatory hearing to reconsider or
contest the conditions of this permit. Regulations regarding the
format and requirements for requesting an adjudicatory hearing
may be found in N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-8.9 through 8.13. The request
should be sent to:

Administrator
Water Quality Management Element
Division of Water Resources
CN-029
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Applications for renewal of this permit must be
least 180 days prior to expiration of this permit
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-2.1 (f) 5.

submitted
pursuant

at
to

880000001

.\'el'· 1t'rJer Is A n Equal Opportunity EmpfOl'C'r
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If you have
Tracy Wagner

WQM151
Enclosures

any questions on
at (609) 292-0424.

this action, please contact

U/I&AIC/"" ly ~

ohn J. Trela, Ph.D., Chief
Ground Water Quality Management

TIERRA-B-004293



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTME~T Of :C]\V1R.0~~IE:--:TAL PROTECTlO~

CN 40:
Trcntl1n. l\.J. 086~5

PEIt\HT

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection grants this permit in accordance with your application, attachmen t'-
accompanying same application. and applicable laws and regulations. This permit is also subject to the further conditions
and sti ulations enumerated in the su ortin documents which are a eed to bv the ermittee u on Bcce tance of the ermi:.
Permit No. Issuance Date Effective Date Expiration Date

June 20, 1986 August 1, 1986 July 31, 1991NJ# 0060933
Name and Address of Applicant
Mobay Chemical Corporation
P.O. Box 385
Union Metropolitan Park
Uni n NJ 070 3

SAME AS APPLICANT

Issuing Division

Location of Activity/Facility Name and Address of Owner
Mobay Chemical Corporation
Bayonne Plant No. 1
169 West 52nd Street

Ih~~~1~~PDES/Ground Water
Monitoring Permit

Statute(s) N. J. S. A.
58: 10A-1 et seQ.

Application No.

T~ document requires Mobay Chemical Corporation to operate a ground water monitoring system,
and based on the resulting data, conduct a soils contamination investigation and/or implement
a ground water remediation program if deemed necessary pursuant to permit conditions.

A,pproved by the De.J!.artmentof Environmental ProtectionBy AUTHORITY UI-:JOHN W. GASTON, JR., P.E.IDIRECTORDIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DATE

.. The word permit means "approval, certification, registration, etc ... (GENERAL CONDITIONS ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE.)

TIERRA-B-004294



FACT SHEET
FOR THE NJPDES PERMIT TO DISCHARGE

INTO THE GROUND WATERS OF THE STATE

Name and Address of Applicant:

Mobay Chemical Corporation
Mobay Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741

Name and Address of Facility Where Discharge Occurs:

Mobay Chemical Corporation
Bayonne Plant #1
169 West 52nd Street
Bayonne, New Jersey
Hudson County

Receiving Water:
The past discharge was to an area with 15 to 20 feet of sand and
gravel fill, and some silt and clay layers which overlie the
Triassic Age Diabase formation. The ground water flows toward
the Newark Bay.

Description of Facility:

The Mobay Chemical corporation submitted a closure plan for its
Plant #1 in Bayonne, New Jersey to the Bureau of Hazardous Waste
Engineering (BHWE). The closure plan approval by the BHWE was
issued on March 12, 1984. Certifications of closure from Mobay
and from an independent Professional Engineer were submitted on
June 24, 1985 that properly addressed all aspects of the closure
plan approval.
The plant was formerly a Dye and Pigment Manufacturing facility.
Two above ground neutralization tanks were the RCRA treatment
units at the facility. Three underground product storage tanks
were also present on the site. The former locations of all the
tanks are shown on Attachment 2, as well as the former layout of
the plant buildings. Diethanolamine was stored in the
underground tank on the northern side of the plant. Fuel oil was
stored in two underground tanks on the southern side of the site.
As reported in the September 20, 1982 report by Woodward Clyde
Consultants, prior to the construction of Building S (20 to 30
years ago) chemical wastes were disposed of on that area.

TIERRA-B-004295



Description of Discharge:
There is no current active discharge of a process wastewater at
the site; all buildings, equipment, tanks, etc. have been
removed. Five ground water monitoring wells were intalled on the
site. These wells indicate contamination by volatile organic
compounds (primarily chlorobenzene) due to actual past discharges
of contaminants that occured at that facility. Past discharges
are regulated by the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System.
Permit Conditions:
According to the attached General and Specific Conditions.

TIERRA-B-004296
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CheckU.t
hge 1 of 1
hrait No. 0060933

om:::nIsr OF PAJa'S AND 1KIX1~ CCJlPRlSING !HIS NJPDES PERKIT

1. Cour P.;.

_____ Part II - A (ltImlclpd/&.n1tary)

__ Part II - lIe (ID4~t.rl.lIee-erc1&l/tben&l1

_____ Part II - L (SIO)
Part II - IMMF(ID4u.It.r1elMute KaDa~t r.c:ll1t1)

Part n - DGW SpecJ.f7 tJPeC.I: _

5. Part III - Effluect Ltaitatlons &D~ MoDltorln9Jequlr..eol.

Put III - "

Part I II - B/C

Part III - L

_X_ Part III - OOW Spedfy t7pe (5): Ground Water Moni tor i n9
Requirements and
Umi tations

6. Part IV - Spedal COD41UOa-

Part IV - "--
Part IV - B/C

Part. IV - L

Put IV - l~f

__ X_ Part IV - DC).; Specify type(el: Special Conditions
for all DGWPermits

TIERRA-B-004298



Part 1
Paqe 1 of lt

STATE OF NEW JERSrY
DEPARTMDn' or nNlRONHEmAL PROTECTION

DIVISIOll OF MATER RESOURCES

GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR ALL NJPDES DISCHARGE PERMITS

1. Duty to CO!!lply

A. The permittee sball comply with all conditions of this New Jereey Pollutant DisCharqe
EUlIinalion System (NJPDESl pera1t. No pollutant sball be discba.rc;ed wore frequently tban
autborize15 or at a level in excess of that which 1& authorize(! by the pel'1llit. The c5ischarqe of
any pollutant 1Iot specif1cally authorized 1n the NJPDESpenait or Hsted and quantified in the
NJPDES appl1cation shall coDstitute a violation of tbe penit, unless the pel"Jllittee can prove by
clear and convincinq evidence that the discharge of the unautborized pollutant c51dnot result
from any of the penD1ttH' s act! v1ties which contribute to the c;eneraUon of its wastewaters.
Any penH Iloncompliance coDstitutes a Violation of tbe New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act
(N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l !1!!S.; hereinafter referred to as the State Act) or other authority of the
NJPDts requlaUons (N.J.It.C. 7:IU-l ~ !!9') aJld is grouDcSs.for enforceaent action; for permit
terminatioD, revocation an15 reissuance, or IIOd1ficaUon; or for c5eDial of a peE"lllitrenewe.l
application.

B. It peI1llittee shall Dot achieve any effluent coDceDtraUon by dllution. Nor shall a pemittee
increase the use of process water or cooling water or otherwise attempt to dilute a discharc;e as
a partial or complete substitute for adequate treatment to achieve permit Ii_itations or water
quality standards.

C. The permittee shall comply with applicable effluent standards or prohibitions established under
Section 307 III.) of the "Federal Water Pollution Control Act" (Pl 92-500 !.! !!S.; hereinafter
referred to as the Federal Act) and Section 4 of the State Act for toxic pollutants vithin the
time provide~ in the requlaUoDs that establish these stan&rds or proh1bit1oDs, even if the
permit has not yet been .o~ified to incorporate the requirement.

D. The State Itct provides that any person who violates a perait condition illPle~entin9 the State
Act is subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $10,000 per c5ayof such Violation. My person
whowillfully ~ negligently violates permit conditions l~le.eDtiDC; the State Itct is subject to
• fiDe of not less than $2,500 nor .are than $25,000 per day of violation, or by imprisonment
for not .ore than 1 year, or both.

E. The permittee 1& required to comply vi tb all otber applicable felSeral, state and local rules,
n;ulatioDs, or orc!1llaDces. The issuance of this permit sball not be considered as a waiver of
any other require~nts.

~. Permit Exp1rat1on

'l'hls pera1t and the authorization to discbarge sball expire at aic5rl19ht on the expiration &te of the
permit. '!'be perm1ttee ,hall DOt41sc:hu;e after the above date of expiration of the permit.

A. Duty to Reapply. If the penlittee wishes to continue an activity RCJUleted by a NJPDESpena1t
after the expiration c5ate of the permit, the permittee shall apply for and obtain a Ilewpermit.
(If the activity 18 to be conUDued, the permittee shall COIIplete, 11c;n, and submit such
illfo~t1011, foras, and fees as are required by the Depa~nt no later than 180 days before the
explrat10n 4ate.) 'lbe perw1ttee sball follow the require_nts stetec! 1n paraqrapb l~.A. when
s1qn1nq any application.

TIERRA-B-004299
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B. Co~tlnuatlon of Expirinc Permits

11) The conlH tions of ar. expi re~ pennH are continue~ in force pursuant to the "J,d/lIinistretive
Proce~re Act," N.J.S.A. 52:148-11, until the effective date of a lie...penH 1£:

a. The permittee has submitted a ti~ely an~ complete application for renewal as prOVided
in Sections 2.1 and (3.2 DSW) 14.4 I~r) (5.8 UIe) and Subchapter 10 of the NJPDES
Regulations; and

b. The Departlllentthrough no fault of the permittee, does Dot issue a lIew pemit witb lIJ1

effective date under section 8.6 of the NJPDES Regulations on or before the expiration
date of the previous permit le.9., when issuance is illPracUcable ~e to time or
resource constraints).

12) Permits continued under this sectioD reaaln fully effective and enforceable.

(3) Enforcement. When the pe~lttee 1s Dot in compliar.ce with the conditions of the expir1ng
or exp1red permit the Department may cboose to do any or all of the following:

a. Initiate enforcement action based upon the perm1t which has been continued;

b. Issue a notice of intent to deny the ne ...pemit under secUon 8.1 of the NJPtIES
Regulations. If the permit 1s denied, the owner or operator would then be required to
cease the activities authorized by the continued permit or be subject to enforce~ent
action for operating without a permit;

c. Issue a new permit under Subchapters , and 8 of the NJPDES Regulations ,.,1th
appropriate conditions; or

d. Take other actions authorized by the NJPOES Regulations or the State Act.

3. Dutv to Halt or Reduce Activity

A. It shall not be a ~efense for a permittee in ar. enforcement fiction that it would have been
necessary to halt or re~uce the peI'lllittedacUvity in or~er to lIlaintaineolllplilUlcewith the
con~1tions of this permit.

B. Upon re~ction, 1055, or failure of the treat~ent facility, the pe~lttee shall, to the extent
necessary to maintain compliance with its permit, control pro~uction or discharqes or both until
the facility is restored to its perm1tte~ limits or an alternative Ilethod of treatment is
provided. This requirement applies, for exuple, wben the prillary .ource of power of the
treatment facility fails or is reduced or lost.

4. Duty to Mitlqate

The pem1ttee Shall lake all reasonable steps to 8in11\he (lr correct ally adverse impact on the
env1ronment resulting from noncompl1ance with this perm1t, 1nclu~1n9 but not limited to accelerated
an~/or a~ditional types of Donitoring, temporary repairs or other m1tio~tinq .ea$ur~s.

5. Proper OperaUon, I".aintenanceand Licensing

A. The permittee sball at all times lIlaintain1n good working order and operate as efficient.ly as
possible all treatment works, faciliUes, and systems of trealDent and control (and related
appurtenances) for collection and treatment which are installed or used by the permittee for

TIERRA-B-004300
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water pollutioe control an~ abatemeet to achieve compliance with the terms &D~ con~itions of tbe
pencil. Proper operaUoe and Mintecance includes but ls Dot limited. to effective perforaance
based on 6eslqned facility removals, adequate fun~ing, effective aanagement, adequate operator
steffieg and training an~ ad~quate laboratory and process controls lncluding appropriate quality
assurance proce~ures as described. ie 40 CFR Pert 136 &Il~ applicable State Law and requlations.
All permittees wbo operate a treatment works, except for sanitary landfills end land application
of sludge or septage, ~st satisfy lbe licensing requirements of lbe "Licensing of Operators of
Wastewater Uld Water Systellls"H.J.S.A. 58:11-64 !l ,!!g. or other applicable law. This pauiraph
requires the operatloD of back-up or auxiliary facilities or alailar systems when necessary to
achieve COIllpliance with the conditions of the permit or vbere required by appl1cllble lav or
requlat1on.

B. Facilities Operetion an~ Operator Certification. '!'heoperatioll of &Dy treatment "orks shall be
under the supervision of an operator on tbe first c1ey of operation of the treataent works Ul~
conUnually thereafter iD accor~aDce with paraqrapt: S.A above. '!'heoperator shall lleet the
requirements of the. Department of Environmental Protection of the State of Nev Jersey pursuant
to the provisions of N.J.S.A. S8:ll-64 !! !!S' end amendments thereto. Tbe name of the proposed
operator shall be submitted to this DeparlJlent in order that bis qualification!" may be
determiDed prior to init1tatiDg operation of the proposed treatment works.

6. Permit Actions

A. This permit .ay be lIIod1fied, suspeDded, revoked and reissued, or leninated for cause. The
filing of a request by the permittee for a permit modification, revocation and reissuance, or
tenaination, or a Dotification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance, does not stay
~ny permit condition.

B. Causes for modification, revocation and re1ssuance, and suspeDslon are Set forth 1n N.J.A.C.
7:l4A-2.l2 ~ !!9.

C. The folloving are causes for terminating or modifying a permit during 1ts term, or for der,ying a
permit ren~al application:

(1) Nonconp11ance by the permittee vith any condition of the penait;

(2) Failure to pay applicable fees IN.J.A.C. 7:l4A-l.8), 1ncluding the annual NJPDES permit fee
whicb.bas been assessed by the Hev Jersey Department of Environmental Protection INJDEP,
hereinafter referred to as the Departmer.t),

(3) The permittee's failure in the application or during tbe permit issuance process of a
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), Discharge Allocation Certificate
lDAC), NJPDES, Treatment Works Approval ('l'toiA)or Construct and Operate permit to t::1scloSE
fully all relevant facts, or the permittee's misrepresentation of any permit condition;

(4) A determ1nation that the perm1tted activity endangers human bealth or the environment and
can only be regulated to acceptable levels by permit .edification or termination;

U) When there is a change in any condition that requ1res either a tmporary or a penaanent
reduction or elimiDation of any discharge controlled by the permit (for example, plant
closure or termination of discharge by connection to • Domestic Treat-eDt Works IDfWlj

(6) The nonconformance of tbe discharge vith eny app11cable facility, basin or areavide plans;

TIERRA-B-004301
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(7) If such pem1t 1s inconsistent wi tb a%ly duly prollUlq~ted effluent 11lllitat1on, penn1t,
requlation, statute, or other applicable state or federal lav; or

(8) If a toxic effluent standar~ or prohibition is established pursUa%lt to New Jusey Water
Pollution Control Act N.J.S.A. S8:l0~-1 !! !!S' or tbe requlations adopted pursuant to it,
for a, toxic pollutant which is present in the discharqe, and such is IIOre stringent than
any limitation for such pollutant in this pe~it, this permit shall be revised or modified
in accordance vith the toxic effluent standard or prohibition and the permittee so notifi~
of the revision or ~dification and date of required compliance.

7. Propertv R1ghts, Liability, and Other Laws

A. This permit does not convey and property rights of any sort or any exclusive privileges.

E. Nothing in th1s penr:1t shall be (leemed to preclude the institution of any legal action nor
relieve the pprm1ttee frolllany responsibilities or penalties to which the perlllitt~ is or lll6ybe
s~~ect to under any federal, state or lOCal law or requlation.

C. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to exempt the permittee from complying with the rules,
requlations, policies, and/or laws lodged in any agency or slWcHv1s1on in this State baving
legal jurisdiction.

a. Duty to Provide Information

A. The permittee shall furnish to the Director, Division of Water Pesources, ~JDEP, (hereinafter
referred to as the Director) ,witl'lfla reasont1:l1etille, any infomaUon which the Director lilly
request to determine whether cause exists for mo~ifyin9, suspending, T£voking and reissuing, or
te~inating this permit, or to determine compllar.ce With this permit. The permittee shall also
furnish to the Director, upon Te~est, coples of records reqUired to be kept by this permit.

E. Where the permittee becomes a~are that he has fal1ed to submit any relevant facts in a permit
applicatior., or has submitted incorrect information in a permit application or in any report to
the Director, th~ permittee ~hall promptly submit such fllcts or informatio~.

9. Inspection an~ Er.try

A. The permittee shall allow the ~qional A~lnistrator of the Ur.ited States Environmental
Protectior. Agency (USEF~), the Department, or any authorized representativels), upon the
presentation of credentials and other documents as lillybe required by law, to:

(1) Enter upon tbe ~rmittee's premises where a discharqe source is or IIlqht be located or in
which lIoDitoring t"qulP111entor records rec;:ulredby a pennlt are kept, for purposes of
inspection, sampling, copying or photographing. Phot~raphy shall be allove~ only as
related to the discharqe;

(2) Have access to and copy, at rellsonatllet1I11eS, any records that .us! be kept un&!r the
conditions of this pennit;

(3) Inspect, at reasonabl~ times, any facilities, equipment (inclUding monitoring and COntrol
equipment), practices, or operations regulated or requir£d under this permit; an~

(4) sample or .enitor, at reasonable times, for the purpose of assurinq permit co~plianoe or a~
otherwise authorized by the State Act, any substances or parameters at any location. ThiE
shall include, but not he limited to, the drilling or installation of monitoring veIls for
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the purpose of obtaining samples of ground water, soil and vegetation an~ Measuring ground
~ater elevations.

B. Any refusal by the permittee, facility land owner(s), facility lessee(s), their agents, Or any
other per~on (s) vith legal autbority, to allow entry to the authorized representatives of the
NJDEP and/or USEPA shall constitute grOUIl~S for 8Uspension, revocatioll and/or term1nation of
tbis permit.

C. By acceptance of this permit, the permittee bereby agrees, consents aDd authori%es the
representatives of the NJDEP and/or USEPA to present a copy of this permit to any ~unicipal or
state police 9ffioer baving jurisdiction over the premises occupied by the permittee in order to
bave saill officer effectuate eoarpl1ance with the rigbt of entry, .bould tbe pel'llitteeat any
tt-e refuse to allow entry to said inspectors.

O. By acceptance of this permit, the permittee waives all rights to prevent inspections by

authorize~ representatives of tbe NJDEP and/or USEPA to determine tbe extent of compliance vith
any and all conditions of this permit and agrees not to, iD any aanner, seek to cbarge sa1d
representatives with the civil or criminal act of trespass wben tbey enter tbe premises oocupie~
by the permittee in accordance with the provisions of this authorization as set forth
hereinabove.

10. Ground Water Monitorin~ Wells

The permittee sbal1 install and .. intain ground water aonitorinq wells if required by this permit at
locations and acc~rdin9 to specifications provided by the Department. All permit required monitoring
ve1ls shall be installed within 30 ~ays of the Effective Date of the Perm1t. The ~onitoring wells
shall provide turbidity-free water at a m1nim~ rate of two gallons per .inute or what the formatio~
will yield With a properly installed aDd developed ground water monitoring well.

When e 1Il0n1tor1ng well cannot be used for the purpose of sUlple c:ollection or ground water level
lIleasurements, the permittee shall replace the well at bis own expense within 30 day~ of the misse~
saMpling and/or measurement date. Said unuseable wells shall be sealed, also at the perm1ttee's ow~
expense, in accor4anoe with Department well sealing specifications within the same 30 day perio~ in
which the vell is replaCt!~. Monitor1ng wells as required in this permit Sbllll be considere~ as a
monitoring deVice, which are required to be .. intained under tbe provisions of tbe Hew Jersey Water
Pollution Control Act H.J.S.A. SB:IOA-IO(fl.

All .onitoring wells lIlustbe installed by a Hew Jersey licensed well driller. Tbe elevation to the
nearest hundredth of a foot of the top of each well casing shall be established by a New Jersey
licensed land surveyor within 30 days of the installation of the aoDitoring wells. The elevation
estab1isbe~ shall be iD relation to the Hev Jersey 9t!odetie c:ontrol datum. Ground water ~nitorir.~
wells &lid all point source d1scharges to ground vater shall be located by horh.ontel control
(latitude anti longitude) using tbird order work, class II specif1caUOD and by vertical control
(elevation) using third order work. Within 30 days of the installation date of the monitor ve11, the

permittee sball aubmit to the DepartJDent OOIIPleted "Ground Water Monitoring Nell Certifications _
ro~ A and B for eacb well require~ to be sampled by the permit. Witbin 60 days of the Effective
Dete of the Permit, the permittee sball submit to the Department a plot plan of tbe facl1ity sbowing
the location of ell discharges and the ground vater monitoring well locations. The scale of the plot
plan shall be at least one inch equals fifty ISOl feet.

Each ground water aonitoring well easing shall bave permanently affixed to it • IIOnitoring well
number to be assigned by tbe Department, elevation of tbe top of the well casing, elevation of tbe
top of the ve11 casing above lbe ground level and latitude and longitude of the ~nitorin9 ve11.
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A. 5aJTples and ttea9.ll"SlEnts taken for the PJ%FOBe of rralltorirg shall be representati~ of the
m:;citored activity.

B. '!he State Pet .provides that llrr'j pers:I'l lotlo falsifies, t.lJITilers with, or knc:wingly remers
:inaccurate arrj ~toring device or lll?tb::d required to be maintained \nier this pezm:lt shall,
upal <XI'lVicticn, be p.mislEd by a fine of ro uore than $10,000 per violatim, or ~ iJrpri.s::ment
for rot lIOn! than 6 m::nths per violaticn, or by 00th. 'Ihis is specifically int:.erDed to include,
blt not be limi tErl to, grwrd water nt:.rli ~ 'fIIells and lysixreters.

c. '!he aw-licant shall p!rlO%Il\ all analyses in acr:x:m:kloe with the analytical test prcx:edums
~ under 40 all. Part 136. MlP.ze ro ~ test proceilre is avai...L1ble, the awlicant
Ill1St indicate a suitable analytical procEdn"e arXI II\.1St prcM..de the Departrrent with literature
references or a detailed descripti.cn of the prooedJre. 'Jhe ~ DUSt ~ the test
procedure before it is used. '!he laI::cratory perlcmning the analyses for cx:rrpl.iMx:e with this
pennit JlUSt be aFPraved and/or certified by the Departrrent for the analysis of those specific
pararreters. Infometicn a:rx:e.rning laboratory aQ?I"OVClland/or c:ertificati.al !MY be cDtained
£ran:

New Jersey DEpl.rt:I!ent of ~tal Protect.i.al
Office of Q.lali.ty Assuran:le
OJ 409
Trenta:l, New Jersey 00625
(609) 292-3950

D. '1he pennittee mall retain rerords of all rronitoring infonraticn, incluiing all calibraticn and
rre.intenanc:e records arrl all original strip d1art recordings for CUltJ..ntDJs rrcni.toting
ir.stzurentatiro, c::q>iesof all rep:rts required by this peDTlit, and re<XJrds of all data used to
cx::Ilplete the awlicatiCl"l for this penni t, for a pericd of at least 5 years fran the date of the
sanple, Jreasurare.nt, rep::lrt or awlicatioo. 'lhis periro may be ertended by request of the
Departrrent at any t.iIre.

E. Records of rrcni.toring infOIITl3tirn shall inclu::ie:

(1) '!he date, exact plaoe, am t.iIre of sanpling or rre3surments;

(2) ']he individlal (5) ....to perfamed the sarrpling or rrea~;

(3) '!he date (5) analyses were pertoIned;

(4) ']he individlal (5) \otr:) perfol:J"'f'd the analyses;

(5) '1he analytical ted1niques or rnet:h:lds used; arx3.

(6) 'Ihe results of sum analyses.

F. I'b1itorin; results nIl be np:lrted al a Di.sc:harge M:mitoring Flep:lrt (~) and/or 00 the
Departrrent t S I'b'li toring Ref:ort Foon (Mf<F); or, \Iohere these foms cD rot awl y, in another .fomat
~ by the I:lepartlrEnt.
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G. If tbe penl1ttee .on1tors any pollutant IIOre frequently thll.Drequired by lbe penlit, the res\llt.s
of tb1s .cn1tor1ng shall be 1nclu~e~ 1n the calculat10n an~ report1ng of the data subm1tle~ 1n
the DKR, KRF, or other approveO format.

H. CalC\llat1011s for all HII1tatioDs wb1ch require averaging of aeasuruents sball utilize an
ar1thaet1t .. an unless otberwise spec1f1ed by the Deparuaent 1n tbe perm1t.

I. Discharge Monitoring Reports

UI Mon1tor1ng results shall be sumar1z~ and reporte~ on lbe appropriate Monitor1cg Report
FonlS following the COIIPleted reporting period. S1qn~ copies of these, and all other
reports required berein, shall be submitted to lbe followiog address:

Mater Quality Management
Division of Mater Resource~
CN 029
Trenton, Hev Jersey 08625
ATTN: Monitoring Reports

121 If a contract laboratory is uti11z~, the permittee shall subm1t tbe came and adOress of
the laboratory and the paraJl\eters analyzed at the tille it submits its monitoring reports
(See Sect10n 11.E. abovel. Any cbange io the contract laboratory being used or the
p&rUlelers &%IdyzeO shall be reported prior to or togetber w1th the 1II0n1tor1ng report
cover1ng the per10d dur1ng wh1cb tbe change was made.

J. Kon1tor1ng Reperts. Kon1torir'lg results shall be reported at tbe iotervals and slarting date
spec1f1ed elsewhere in this perm1t.

K. COlIIPl1anceSchedules. Reports of compl1ance or noncompl1ance vi th, or any pro~ress reports on,
inter1m and fiDal requ1rell'lentscotlta1ne~ in any compl1ance sche~le of th1s perm1t shall be
subm1tted no later than 14 days follow1ng each schedule date.

12. S1gnatory Requ1rement

A. S1gnature Requ1rements. All permit applications, except tbose submitted for Class II veIls for
a UIe discharge (s~ paragraph B) shall be signed as follows:

(II For a corporat1oD, by a principal executive officer of at least tbe level of vice
president;

(21 For a partnership or sole proprietorsbip, by a general partner or the proprietor,
respectively; or

(3) For a lIUtlicipality, state, federal or otber public agency, by either a principal executive
officer or rankiDg elected offlclal.

B. RepOrts. All reports required by permits, other informat1oD requested by tbe Department and all
pe~it applicatlons submitted for Class II wells under N.J.A.C. 7:14A-S.8 shall be signed by •
person descr1b~ ln paragrapb A of tbis section or by a duly authori&ed representat1v~ only if:

(11 The authorization 1s ..de in vriting by a person described iD paraqrapb A of this sect1on;
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12) The authorinUon specifies either an inl:Hv1dual or a positiolJ having responsU!il1ty for
the overall operation of the requlate~ faCility or activity, Neh as a position of plant
UIlager, operator of a well Dr well f1el~, superintendent or person of equivalent
respoDsibility; and

(3) The Mr1tten autbori!ation is submitted to tbe Department.

C. Cbanqes to "'utborization. If an author1zatiolJ under paraqrapb B of this section 15 no longer
accurate because a different indiVidual or pos1tion has responsibility for the overall operation
of the facility, a new authorizatiolJ satisfying the require-ents of paragraph B of this section
shall be sublll1tted to the DepartlDeet prior to or together .,itb Ally reports, information, or
app11cations to be siqned by an autborized representative.

D. certification (N.J.....C. 7:14"-2.4(d». Any persoe signing any docuaent UDder peragraph A or B
of this section shall make the follow1ng certification: "1 certify UDder penalty of law that I
bave personally examine~ and ~ familiar with tbe information submitted in this document and all
attachments and that, based on lIy inquiry of those individuals 1mIIedilltely responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe the submitted inforaat1on is true, accurate, and complele.
I am awarp that there are siqnificant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possib111 ty of Une and imprisonment. II

I. False Statements. Any person wbo knowingly aakes a false state~nt, representation, or
certification 1n any applicat10n, record, or other document filed or requ1red to be aaintained
under the State "'ct shall upoc convict1on, be subject to a fine o! not ~re than $10,000.00 or
by imprisonment for not more than 6 llIontbsor by both.

13. ~eport1ng Changes an~ Violations

A. Plarme~ Changes. The permittee shall g1 ve notice to the DepartJllent as SOOtl as possible of any
planne~ physical alterations or a~ditions to the permitted facility. The perm1ttee shall comply
With N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12.l et !£S. which requires epproval for bUil~iDg, installing, ~d1fying, or
operating treatment works. (NOTE: Sewer Extensions require such an approval. A connection of
a single building through which less than 2000 qpd flows by gravity through a single lateral is
exempt frOlllthe rf'C&\l.irelllentto obtain the approvel of this DeperlJllent.1. COllstruction of a
se~er e~tension Without this OPpartJllent's approval will be a violation of this permit.

B. Anticipate~ Non~p11ance.
of any planne~ cbanges in
with permit requirements.

The penni ttee sball 91ve reasonable a4vance noUce to the DeperUient
the perm1tted fec1lity or actiVity wbieb llIeyresult in noncompliance

14. ~eportin9 Noncomp11ance

A. The permittee shall report any noncompliance ~h1ch may endanger health or the environment. The
permittee shall prOVide tbe Depart.ent with the following 1nformation:

(11 A description of the discharge;

(2) Steps being taker to determine the cause of noncompliance;

(3) Steps being taken to reduce an~ eliminete the noncomplying discbarqe;

(tl The period of noncollpliance, including exact 4ates and t1l1les. If the noncolllpl1ance has DOt
been corrected, the anticipated ti.- when the ~ischerge will return to compliance;
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(5) Tbe cause of the noncollpl1aIlce~an~

(6) Steps being taken to rec!uee, eliminate, aIld prevent reoccurenee of the nonCOlDply1Jlg
discharge.

B. The permittee shall orally provide the information in paraqraphs 1..(11 througb (3) to the DIP
Hotline (609) 292-7172 withiJl 2 hours frOG! the ti-e tbe perlli ttee becOllles avare of the
circu.stances.

t. 'rbe penUttee sball orally provide the inforaation in paragraphs A. (4) through (5) to tbe DIP
Hotl1ne Witbio ~4 bours of the U .. the perllllttee beC'Clllesaware of the clrClaStaIlCJes.

D. A writteo sublll1ssion sball aho be prOVided within 5 days of tbe U_ the penllittee becomes
lIVere of tbe cirC\llllstances. 'rbe written .submission sball contain the 1nforaaUoll in A.(l)
through (6).

E. Otber NoncolIIPl1a1lce.The permittee sball report all instances of nODCQIIPl1a1lc:.not reported
under paragrapbs 1l.J, 1l.K, 13.A, an~ 14.11 througb D at the tia .coltoring reports are
submitted. The reports Shall coDtain the inforlllation required in the written subm1ssion listed
in paragraph 14.D.

F. The following shall be reported to tbe Oepart.ent iD accordance witb paragrapbs 14.11 through D:

(1) In the case of any discharge subject to any applicable toxic pollutant effluent standard
under Section 307(a) of the Federal 1Ict or ~der SectioD 6 of the State Act the 1nforllation
required by paragraphs 14.AI1) through (3) regarding a Violation of auch standard shall be
prOVided to the Department within 2 hours from the t1M the permittee beCOlllesaware of the
circumstances. Tbe information required by paragraphs 14.A(4) tbrough (6) shell be pro-
Vided to the Department withio 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the
c1rCUlllstallces. Where the inforllaUon is prOVided orally, a written submissior. covering
these point.s must be provided W1thin five working days of the tille the pennittee becomes
aware of the cirCUDstances covered by this paragrapb.

(2) In the case of other discharges whicb could constitute a threat to humanhealth, welfare,
or lbe enVironment, including but not limited to, discharge of pollutants desiqnated under
Section 311 of the Federal Act, under Section 6 of the State Act, under tlM! "Spill
CompeDsat!onand Control Act", N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 !1 !!S" or under the "Safe Drinking
Water Act", N.J.S.A. 58:12A-l !! ~., the infomation required by paragraph 14.A(ll
through (3) shall be prOVided to the Department within 2 hours froe tbe U .. the pemittee
becollles awere of the c1rcwutances. '!'be infonaaUon required by paragraphs 14.A(4l through
(6) shall be prOVided to the Depart.ent Within 24 hours froe tbe tl.e tb~ peraltt .. heeo.. s
aware of the circumstances. Where the Information is provided orally, a written subm1ss1or.
covering tbese points ~st be provided Within five working days of the ti~ the perm1tte~
be<:olleS aware of the c1rCWIStancescover~ by this paragrapb.

(3) !'be information requ1red in paragraphs It.AU) tbrO\l9h (3) .ball be provided to the
DepartMnt w1thin 2 hours where a discbarge described WIder paraqraphs 14.1IU or (2) is
located upstreu of a potable vater intake or well field. The infoJ"llllltion requirec2 by
paragraphs 14.A(4) tbrouqh (6) sball be prOVided to the Depart.llent within 2. bours. If
this informaUon 1s prov1ded orally, a written submission COvering these po1nts .ust be
prOVidedwithin five days of the ti .. tbe permittee heco.es aware of tbe discharge.

(4) Any bypass which violates any effluent It-itations in the permit .ball be reported within
24 hours unless paragraphs l4.F(1) through 13) are applicable. (see Section 15.)
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(5) Any upset which violates any effluent li.itation in the permit sball be reported within ~4
hours unless paragraphs l4.F111 through (3) are applicable. (s.e Section 16.)

(6) Violatioe of a .axim~ daily Oischarge limitation for any of the pollutants listed by the
D!partaent iD tbe peI1Dll sball be reported within ~4 bours unless puaqraphs 14. r III
through (3) are applicable (See N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-3.l3(a)7.).

IS. ~

A. Bypass cot exceeding lImitatIons. The permittee Ny allow acy bypass to OCcur which does not
cause effluent It-itations to be exceeded, but only if it is also for essential .. tntenance to
assure efficient operation. "Tbese bypasses are not 5Ubject to the provisiocs of paragraphs B.
acd C. of this section.

B. ~

Cll Ar1t1cIpate~ Bypass. If the permittee kIlows in advance of the Deed for a bypass, he shall
submit prior notice, if possible, at least tbirty (30) days before the dete of the bypass.

l~) Unanticipated Bypass. The p«lt'1litteeshall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as
requ1re~ iD paragraph 14.F.(4l.

c. Proh1bitloD of Expa5s

(ll Bypass 1s prohibited, and the DepartmeDl may take eDforcement aetioD against a permittee
for bypass unles~:

a. Bypass was unav01dable to prevent loss of life, personal injur)', or severe property
damag£';

b. There were no feas1ble alternatives to the bypass, sueh as the use of auxil1ar)'
treat.1llentfacilities, retetlUon of untreated wastes, or Mintenance eluring normal
periods of equipment dovntillle. This cond1 tion is not satisfied 1£ the penn1 ttee could
bave installed adequate backup equiplllent to prevent a bypass which occurred during
normal periods of equipment downtime or preventive Mintenance; acd

c. The p£nnittee submitted notices as required under paragraph B of this section.

(2) The Department may approve an anticipated bypass, after cons1dering its adverse effects, if
the Department determines that 1t viII aeet the three cond1tions l1sted above 1n paragraph
C.(l} of th1s sect1on.

16. Upset

A. Effect of An Upset. An upset _y constitute &rl aff1native clefense to an act10n brought for
DODCOIIIpl1acce W1th web technology-based permit effluent U-UaUons if the requ1rements of
peragraph B. of this .ection are _to Where no detenaiflllUon yes Mde during acll1in1straUve
reView of claims that DODCOmpl1acCX vas caused by upset, and there bas been no Departmental
action for Doncomplianoe, the lack of sucb determ1nat1on is final admin1strativp action subject
to jud1cial reView.

B. Conditions Necessary for It. DelllOnstnUon of Upset.
affir-ative defense of upset .ball demonstrate,
operating logs, or other relevant evidence that:

A perwittee Who w1.hes to establish the
throu9h properly I51gned, contepporaneous
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0) An upset occurre~ and that tbe pent1ltee can identify the specific cause(s) of the upset;

(2) The permitte~ facility WIIS lit the time being properly operated;

(3) rbe permittee subm1tted notice of the upset as required in paragraph 14.r.(5); an~

(4) '!'bepermittee eanpl1ed with any remedial lIeasures required uader Section 4 above.

c. Burden of Proof. In any enforcement proc:eedinq the pemittee seeking to estllhl1sh the
occurrence of an upset has the burden of proof.

17. »a.ergenc:;yPlan IDSW 1ItJ~ DGW permits only)

A. The peni ttee shall develop, $Ubml t, 8II~ illPlellent 8II BaergeaC)" Plan report prepared in
accordance with N.J.A.C 7:1U-3.l2Ib) unless eXeIlIptedpursu8IIt to N.J.A.C. 7:14"-3.12 Ie). If
not previously submitted to and approved by NJDEP, the lDerqency Plan lor II request for
exemption) must be submitted witbin six (6) wontbs of lbe effective dete of lhe permit unles!
otherwise required by N.J.A.C. 7:l4"-3.12Ia).

B. Liability

(ll Submission of an Emergency Plan pursuant to this section shall Dot exempt a permittee from
liability for violations arising from an ellerqency situation. "permittee shall take all
necessary actions to mitigate lhe deage to lhe vaters of lhe State arising fron: an
emergency situation. SUch actions shall not be limited by the e.ergen~ operating plan and
the manual of procedures.

(2) ExelllPtion frollldevelopment of ae DDergency Plan untier this section does not exempt the
permittee from liability for violations arising from an e~rgency situation. Such
permittee shall take 1111 necessary actions to mit1qate lhe daNge to lhe waters of the
State arising froD! an emergency situation.

C. Violations

Failure to submit an eIlIergencyplllD in compliance with paragraph A. of this section and failur~
to implement the emergency plan sba11 each constitute a violation of this permit.

18. Residuals Management

A. Collected grit an~ screenings, SCUllS, san~ be~ san~s, slurries, az>d slUdges, aIld all other
solids frOll the treatment process .ball be disposed of in such a MElner as lo prevent such
.ater1als frOD! enterinq the ground an~/or surface vaters of tbe slale except in accordance with
a NJPDES permit. If for any reason such IIIIterialsare placed in the water or on the lands where
they .ay cause pollutants to enter lhe groun~ an~/or surface walers of the State, the foll~1ng
infoI1llllt1onshall be reported to lbe Divis10n of Water Resources Enforcement E1eHnt together
with lbe .an1toring data required 1n Part I, Section 11.1.:

(1) Dates of oc:currenoe.

(21 A description of the noncolllplying discharge (nature and vol~l;

(3) Cause of noncompliance;

(4) Steps taken to reduce and el1J11inatethe noncomplying cHscharge; and
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IS) Steps taken to prevent recurretlCleof tM con6iUon of DoncolIIPllacCle.

B. The pena1ttee shall Dot be perm1tt~ to store slu60e on-site beyon6 the capacity of the
structural treatllent Cld storaoe componenets of tbe treatment facUity, except in aCClC)rdlUlce
with a NJPDES Emerqency On-site storeoe PeI'lll1t.Nor shall the penaittee be pena1tte6 to store
sludge on-sile in any IWmner whicb is not in accordarlce with So11d Waste ManllgelllentRules,
N.J.A.C. 7:26-1 !!.,!!g. Any violaUons IIUst be report~ by the peraittee to the Division of
Water Resources Enforcement Element within 24 hours.

C. The pena1ttee sball comply with tbe Sludge Quality Assurance Requlatioos (N.J••A.C. 7:14-4.1 !!
!!S')' Where quality informaUon is required by these requleUoIls Clalyses .ust reflect the
quality of the final sludge product of which the per1ittee .ust dispose.

D. The permittee shall dispose of sludge from this faeility In compliance with the New Jersey Solld
Waste Manaqe1lent Act N.J.S.A. 13: 1£-1 !!. .!!5i" which requires conforwance with Statewide IIJId
District Slu6ge ManagellleDt Plans, and prohibits tM disposal of Ilunlcipal sewage 81udge In
lan6fills. The permittee shall also comply with all applicable rules and regulations
promulqate6 pursuant to the Federel Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ooYeminq the
treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous waste.

t. The permittee shall at all times have on file with the Department proof of proper disposal at a
facility duly licensed 1UI6 pemitted by the State to dispose of sludqe. To satisfy this re-
quirement the perllittee shall submit proof of ovtlership or contractual arranqement with a
permitted facility for the composting, land applicatioIl, thermal r~duction, or other approv~
method of sludge disposal.

Where such pe~1tted sludqe disposal does not extend the full term of this permit, the permittee
shall submit similar proof of new permitted disposal arrangea~nts wbich shall b~ecllleeffective
co later than the expiration date of preVious arranqements. All such proofs of disposal site
!lUst be submitted to the Bureau of Permits Administration in duplicate to;

Chief
Bureau of Permits A4m.1nistraUon
01-029
Trenton, N.J. 08625
ATTN: Sludge Disposal Site Proof

F. 8y issuance of this permit the DepartJDent hereby qives the permittee noUce that tbe permittee
1s bound by the New Jersey Pollutant Discharqe Eli.inalion System r~gulatlons reqardinq proper
sludqe disposal (section 2S (aI13.).
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G. '!'bepermittee sball comply vi th the Rules an~ RequlaUons for the Statevi~e MaJ'lagelllentof
Septage Disposal (N.J.A.C. 7:14-5.1 !1~.).

H. '!'beperwittee shall confol"lllvi th the requirements un~er section 405 of tbe Federal Act governing
the ~isposal of sewage slu~ge from publicly ovne~ treatment works and witb sections 4 and 6 of
the State Act.

19. Discharge Permitted

The permittee shell discharge to surface waters, land or ground waters of tile State, directly or
indirectly, only as autborized herein aDd consistent with the teras aDd conditions of tbis permit.

20. Operation Restrictions

The operation of a waste treatJDent or disposal facility Shall at no tie create: (l) a direct
discharge to surface waters of the State, except as authorized by'NJDEP; (2) • persistent standing or
ponded condition for water or vaste on the permittee's properly except as specifically authorized by
this permit, or (3) any standing or ponded condition for water or waste on adjacent properties unless
tbese activities are specifically included within the permit.

21. Oil and Hazardous Substance Liability

The imposition of responsibilities upon, or tbe institution of any legal action against the permittee
under Section 311 of the Federal Act shall be in conforwance with requlations promulgated pursuant to
Section 311 of the Federel Act governing the applicability of section 311 to discharges from
facilities with NPDES permits.

22. Reopener Clause for Toxic Effluent Limitations

NotwithstaDding any other concUUon of this permit, if any ..,pl1cable toxic effluent standards,
limitation or prohibition (including any scbedule of compliance specified in such effluent standard
or probibition) is promulgated under sections 301(b)(2)IC) and (D), 304 (b) (2), and 307(a) (2) of the
Federal Clean Water-Act or Sections 4 or 6 of the State Act for a toxic pollutant and that effluent
standard, U.allaUon, or prohibition is more atringent than any lillilation Oil tbe pollutant in the
permit (or controls a pollutant Dot liaited in the permit), this permit shall be promptly modif1ed or
revoked and reis5Ue~ to conform to that effluent standard, li.itation or prohibition.

23. Availability of Information

~. NJPDES permits, effluent data, and information required by NJPDES application fons prOVided by
the Regional Administrator or Director (including inforaation .ub~ltted on the foras themselves
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an<l.ally attachments usee! to supply 1nformation requ1red by the forms) shall be avallable for
public inspect10n at the offices of the Director.

B. In aClOition to tbe information set forth 1n paragraph A., any other information Submitted to £FA
anO/or the Department in accordance with the coOditions of this pel"ll1tshell be llade aVailable
to the pub~ic without further notice unless a claim of busiDess confidentia11ty is asserted at
the tiae of submission in accordance ~ith the procedures in 40 CFR Part 2 (Public Ioformation)
and/or Subchapter 11 of the "Requlat1ons Concenling the Nev Jersey Pollutant D1scharge
Elimination Systellt."

c. If a claill\of confidentiality is Ilade for information otber than that enwnerated in paragraph
A., the inforaation shall be treatee! by the DeparlMnt in accordance vith the proceOures in
N •.1.A.C. 7: 1411-11.1 ~.!!S. OCly infonation detera1neO to be confidential WIder those
procedures shall not be aae!e available by NJDEP for publlc lnspection.

24. Effective Date of Permit

A. Thls permlt shall become effective ln its entirety on the date inOlcateCl (Effectlve Date) on the
flrst page of tbis permit unless a request for an adjudicatory bearing is granted pursuant to
the provisions of N •.1.A.C. 7:l4A-8.1l ~ ~.

B. For purposes of juCllclal reView, final agency action on a pel"llltdoes not occur unless anO until
a party has exhausted its adzinistrat1ve remedies under N •.1.A.C. 7:l4A-S.9 et~. Any party
which neglects or fails to seek such review thereby vaives its opportunlty to exhaust available
agency remedies.

25. Transfer (If Permit

A. This permit is rot transf~rable to any person except after notice to the Department. The
Depertment may re~uire mOdification, revocation, or revocation end reissuance of the permit to
change the name of t~e permittee an~ incorporate such other requ1re~ents as may be necessary
under the appropriate Act. (See N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-2.]2i in some cases, modification or revocation
anCl reissuance is mandatory).

B. Transfer ~y Modification. Except as prOVided in paragraph (e) of thls section, a permit may be
trallsferred by the permittee to a new ovncr or operator only if the permit bas been lIOdif1ed or
revoked anO reissued (under Section 2.12(c)1.ii.) or I .iDor aodification .ede (under Sectlon
2.14(a)4. of the N.TPOES Requlltions), to identify the Dew permitt~ and incorporlte such other
r~irements as l14y be necessary under the State and Federal kts.

C. Automatic Transfers. As an alternative to transfers under para;raph (5) of thls section, any
NJPDES permit, except a Ule perreit for a veIl iD,ect1ng hazardous w~ste, may be automatically
transferred to a nev permittee if:

(1) The current permittee notified the Department in writing by certified .ail of tbe proposed
transfer as follows:

a. Where production levels, pro~ucts produceO, rites of discharge, and vistevater
characteristics viII remelr unchanged, the follov1ng information shall be !ubmitted at
least 90 days prior to a proposed transfer date:

(1) Name and address of current facility;

(2) Name and address of new ovners;
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(4) Namesof the nev principe1 persons responsible;

(5) N_es of persons upon "h<Xllleoal process can be HrveeS; aIleS

(6) II notarized state.ent s10ned by the DeV principal off1cer staUng that he has
:reeO lbe NJPDES pen1t cd aqrees to abieSeby all tbe conditions of the penH
an6 that the production levels, products produced, rates of IUscbar~e, aIl6
wastewater cbaracterlstlcs vil1 r .. air. unebanqe6.

b. Nhere tbere wl11 be a cbanqe ill production levels, products proc!u~, rates of
discharqe. or wastewater characterlstics. tbe< illfol'1laUon requlred in para~reph
25.C(1) (a)above shall be submitted at least 180 days prior to e proposed transfer
date.

(2) The current permittee shall include in the DOUce of proposed transfer a wrltlen agreement
between the ex1sUDQ am'! nev penaittee wbleb includes a specific date for transfer of
penai t respons1l>1l1ty. coverage, and liab1lity between the parties. In tbe case of a UIC
penait. the Dotice shall demonstrate that the finaIlcial responsibil1ty requ1rellents of
Section 5.10(e) 7. of the NJPOES Requ1ations w111be _t by tbe DeW peI'lll1ttee;

(3) The Oepartlllent does not noUfy tbe exisUng permittee all" the proposed Jlev permittee.
within thirty (30) days of receipt of Dotice of proposed transfer. of an intent to ao61fy,
revoke or revoke IInd reissue the permH or, for a cUsch.rge to surface water (OSW), require
e DIle. II modification un6er this paragraph aay also be a minor .edification under Section
2.14 of the NJPDES RequlaUons. 1£ such noUce is Jlot received, the transfer is effective
on the date specified in the agreement mentioned in paraoraph 25.C(2) of this section; and

(4) Whenever the requ1ated discharge has ceased prior to the proposed perm1t transfer, ~y

compliance schedule shall not be autoDalioally reinstated but shall be subject to revision
or complete vithdraval if circumstances lea6in9 to its imposition bave changed.

26. Severabil1ty

The provisions of this permit are severable, and 1f any provision of this permit, or the application
of any provision of tbis peI'lllit to any cirC'UIIIStlUlce,15 held lnvaHe'I, the appl1caU or, of such
provision to other ciieuastances, an6 the relllainder of this peI1llH, shall Dot be affected thereby.

27. Stay of Conditions, N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.10

A request for an ee'ljudicatory bearlng shall not automatically result in a stay of the con~itlons of
thls peI'1llit.

28. Definitions

II. Unless otherwise stated, all tef1lls shall be as e'le£1nedin the "Regulations Concerninq the New
Qersey Pollutant Discharge Eliminat10n System", N.J.A.C. 7:1411-1!!!!S.

(1) "Aliquot" Hans a sample of specified volume used. to makeup a total composite sample.

(2) "Bypass" Mans the intentional diversion of wute£ frOli any portion of a treatment
faciUty.
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(3) hComposite" Hans a combination of indi vldual (or eonUnu01Jsly taken) sMples (aliquots) of
at least 100 1II1l1l1iters, collecte~ at periodic intervals over the entire discharge day.
Tbe composite IIIUStbe flov proportional; either tbe time interval between each aliquot or
the volume of each aliquot must be proportional to either the stre .. flow at the time of
sampling or the total stre&lll flov since the collection of the previous aliquot. Aliquots
may be collected aanually or automatlcally. For a continuous discbarge, a lIIini~~ of 2.
al1quots (at bourly intervals) shall be collected a.od COIIbine(lto cotlstHute a 2.-bour
composite sampie. For ltltenai ttent discharges of ~re than , tlours duration, al1quots
sball be taken at a llin1lNm of 30-lIinute intervals. For intermittent discharges of less
than 4 bours duration, aliquots sball be take~ at a .ini~ of 15-ainute lntervals.

(4) "EIlP" lIeaDSEffective Date of Permlt.

(5) t1Greb"aeans·an in(lividual sample of at least 100 mUliliters collected over a period not
exceeding 15 IIIlnutes.

(6) "Monthly" .. ans one 4&y each month lthe salte 4&yeach IIOnth) and a nomal operating day

(e.g., tbe 2nd Tuesday of each month).

(7) NMultiple Grab Composite" - means a combination of individual samples laliquots) collected
at a specified frequency over a specified time period. Each aliquot .ust be collected in a
glass vial vi th septUlll cap, filled to the top leaving no air bubbles, and iced until
delivered for analysis. Each aliquot sball be analyzed individually. The recorded value
vill be flov proportloned average of the individual analyses for tbe specific tillle period.

(e) "Upset" aeans an exceptional incident in wbich there 1s unintentional and t_ponry
noncompliance with technology-based permit effluent li_itations because of factors beyond
the rellsonatlle control of the PEI'1I\1ttee. An upset does not include noncompliance to tbe
extent caused by operational error, illlproperly desloned treatJllent facil1ties, inaOequate
treatment facilities, lack of preventative maintenance, or careless or i_proper operation.

(9) "Week.ly"_ans every seventh day (the s8llleday each week) and a nomal operating day.

29. Annual PeI'1l\itFee, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-l.e

The permlttee shall pay tbe annual NJPDES permit fee wbich has been assessed by the Depart.ent.

WQMl22-A/GWM:fmm
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS AND LIMITATIONS

The permittee shall sample a total of five monitoring wells
according to the schedule below. All ground water elevations
must be determined prior to pumping and sampling the wells.
Sampling of the wells shall be performed according to the
methodology specified in Section 6.12 of the NJPDES regulations
and the Departments·s Field Procedures Manual for water Data
Acquisition. The permittee shall sample for all parameters
listed below. Sampling shall be performed and reported during
the months which are specified for that parameter.

SAMPLING SAMPLE REPORTING
PARAMETER LIMITATION MONTH TYPE MONTH
Elevation of top of monitorwell casing with cap removed FebMayAugNov N/A MarJunSepNov
(to be determined once but
reported as indicated)
Depth to water Table from top
of casing with cap removed FebMayAugNov N/A MarJunSepNov
prior to sampling
Depth to water Table from
original ground level prior to FebMayAugNov N/A MarJunSepNov
sampling
First year of Final Permit

Chemical Oxygen
Demand (COD)

pH
Specific

Conductance
Total Dissolved

Solids (TDS)
Total Organic

Carbon (TOC)
Total Volatile

Organics by GC/MS
plus next 20 peaks

ppm FebMayAugNov
5-9 SU FebMayAugNov
(unho/cm) FebMayAugNov
500 pprn FebMayAugNov

pprn FebMayAugNov

10 ppb* FebMayAugNov

Remaining Term of Permit

Chemical Oxygen
Demand (COD)

pH
Specific

Conductance
Total Dissolved

Solids (TDS)
Total Organic

Carbon (TOC)
Total Volatile

Organics by GC/MS
plus next 20 peaks

pprn April August
5-9 SU April August
(unho/cm) April August
500 pprn April August

pprn April August

10 ppb* April August

*See Part IV. Soecial Condition 10

grab
grab
grab
grab

grab

grab

grab
grab
grab
grab

grab
grab

MarJunSepNov
MarJunSepNov
MarJunSepNov
MarJunSepNov

MarJunSepNov

MarJunSepNov

May September
May September
May September
May September

May Septrneber

May September
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REQUIREMENTS AND LIMI~ATIONS - cont'd

NOTES:
1* A) By membrane filtration, not to exceed four per 100 ml in

more than one sample when less than 20 are examined per
month, or B) by fermentation tube, with a standard 10 rnl
portion, not to be present in three or more portions in more
than one sample when less than 20 are examined per month, or
C) prevailing criteria adopted pursuant to the Federal Safe
Drinking Water Act (PL 93-523).

2* Prevailing regulations adopted by USEPA pursuant to Section~
1412, 1415, and 1450 of the Public Health Services Act as
amended by the Safe Drinking Water Act (PL 93-523).

3* GC/MS scan for volatile organics with a method limit of
detection of 10 ppb or better for each substance. The
concentration shall be the 10-' Cancer Risk for specific
volatile organic chemicals listed in Appendix F of the
NJPDES regulations which have a value for the 10-6 Cancer
Risk. In no case shall the total concentration for all
volatile organic chemicals exceed 50 ppb.

The permittee shall complete the forms required on the
"Monitoring Report - Transmittal Sheet" (Form T-VWX-Ol4) which is
included as a part of this Permit. Failure to submit sampling
data on the forms required on the ··Monitoring Report
Transmittal Sheet" shall be considered by the Department to be a
violation of the Permit sampling requirements and may place the
Permittee subject to civil and administrative penalties pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-10.
It shall be solely the Permittee·s responsibility to maintain an
adequate supply of the required report forms.

Satisfactory ground water monitoring wells are defined in Section
6.13 of the NJPDES regulations and shall be subject to
Departmental approval. If ground water monitoring wells do not
meet these standards, they must be replaced with new wells
meeting Departmental standards.
A Ground Water Monitoring Well Certification (Forms A and B)
shall be completed for each existing and proposed monitoring
well. Information for each well must be shown on a separate
form. For an existing well, if the information required on the
Ground Water Monitoring Well Certification (Form~ A and B) cannot
bp. determined or the ground water monitorin9 well is not
adequately constructed to meet the requirements of this Permit,
the Departm"nt reserves the right to require a replacement well.
Criteria to be used by the Departrnnnt in judging the adequDcy of
a well will be related to the ability of the well to provide a
representative ground water sample at any time of the year
specified by the Permit. Any replacement well must be installed
within a 10 foot radius of the existing well. Inadequate or
dam?-ged existing wells must be properly ~ealed pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 58:4A-4.1. Instructions regarding sealing may obtained
by contacting the Water Allocation Office at (609)984-6831.
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Special Conditions for all NJPDES/DGW Permits

1. A ground water monitoring well as required by this permit is
a monitoring device under N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10 and as such the
permittee is required to maintain the wells in proper working
order at all times. The permittee is further required to
take any and all reasonable steps necessary to limit public
access by constructing fences, barricades, or any other
structures or means necessary to restrict access to the
ground water monitoring welles). Said structures shall be
maintained to restrict access.

2. The owner or operator shall inspect each ground water
monitoring well on a monthly basis for structural integrity
and/or damage. The permittee shall maintain a complete
inspection record indicating dates of inspection, inspector's
name, and conditions observed. These records shall be made
available to the Department upon request. Failure to
maintain or submit records upon request shall be a violation
of the conditions of this permit.

3. If the monitoring wells are damaged or are otherwise rendered
inadequate for their intended purpose, the Administrator,
water Quality Management Element, shall be notified within
five days in writing indicating:
(a) Which wells were damaged or rendered inadequate for

their intended use;
(b) The cause and extent of damage or the reason for the

inadequacy;
(c) If the sampling schedule as required in this permit will

be violated or if the results of the sampling may
reasonably become misleading;

(d) The date that the well will again be operational.
Damaged wells must be replaced or repaired within thirty
(30) days after the damage has occurred. The wells must

be sampled within fourteen (14) days after they have
been installed. A replacement well must meet the
construction requirements established by the Department.
A valid New Jersey well permit is required prior to the
installation of the replacement well;

(e) The next date that the well will be sampled.
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Failure to follow these procedures is a
permit and may subject the permittee to
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10.

violation of this
the provisions of

4. The permittee must obtain and analyze samples from the ground
water monitoring system as required by this permit pursuant
to the NJDEP Field Procedures Manual for water Data
Acquisition and as delineated in N.J.A.C.---7:14A-6.12.----A
chain of custody record for each sample shall be maintained
at the facility and may be requested and/or examined by the
Department. The permittee or his/her agent shall avacuate
the ground water monitoring welles) according to the
procedures identified in Section 6.12 of the NJPDES
regulations no more than four (4) hours prior to sample
collection.

5. All samples shall be analyzed by a New Jersey Certified
Laboratory. Sampling results shall be reported on forms
provided by the Division of Water Resources and attached as
Part III of this permit. Information not reported on the
above specified forms shall not be deemed to fulfill the
reporting requirements of this permit. It shall be the
permittee's responsibility to maintain an adequate supply of
forms to report round water monitoring data to the
Department.

6. The permittee shall submit to the Department "Ground Water
Monitoring Well Certifications - Forms A and B" for each
ground water monitoring well which is required to be sampled
in the permit. The Ground Water Monitoring Well
certifications shall be submitted to:

Tracy Wagner
NJDEP-Div. of Water Resources
Bur. of Ground Water Discharge Permits
CN-029
Trenton, NJ 08625

within 60 days of the Effective Date of the permit.
7. The permittee shall sample the ground water monitoring wells

in the following order:

1. MW4
2. MW3
3. MWI
4. MW5
5. MW2
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8. The following sections of
NJPDES Discharge Permits"
apply to this facility:
16 ; 18; 19 i and 20.

the "General Conditions for all
(Part I of this permit) do not

Paragraph 11, part Ii Paragraph 15;

9. If ground water monitoring under this permit reveals
concentrations greater than 500 ppb of total volatile
organics in any well, Mobay must submit a plan for soil
sampling within 60 days of the first round sampling date.
The plan must be implemented within 30 days of approval and
completed within 90 days of approval.

10. The Department will not take enforcement action against
Mobay if VOPP's are the only permit exceedance.

11. If the ground water standards of Part III, Page 1 of 2 are
met for three consecutive sampling rounds in the months
indicated, the Department will, upon written request consider
termination of this NJPDES document. The request must be
pursuant to section 2.13 of the NJPDES regulations.
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Form T.VWX.()14
5/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

MONITORING REPORT TRANSMITTAL SHEET

NJPDES NO. REPORTING PERIOD

101016101913131

MO. YR. MO. yilt.

I I I 1 'THRU LLl.J..J

~'ITTee: Name Mobay Chemical Corporation (MeC)

Address p.O. Box 385. Union r~etropolitan Park

Unioo, New Jersey 07083

FACILITY: Name Mee Bayonne Pl ant #1

Address 169 West 52nd Street

Bayonne. NJ (County) Hudson

Telephone (201 I 686-3700

FORMS ATTACHED (Indicate QlUtntirv of Each)

SLUDGE REPORTS· SANITARY

DToVWX.007 DToVWX.008 DT.VWx-009

SLUDGE REPORTS· INDUSTRIAL

DT.VWX.010A DT,VWX'010B

WASTEWATER REPORTS

DT.VWX-011 DT.VWX-012 DT.VWX.013

GROUNDWATER REPOFlTS

OIIVWx.o1S(A.BI[[IVWX.016 DVWX.017

NPDES DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT

D EPA FORM 3320-1

OPERATING EXCEPTIONS

YES NO

DYE TESTING 0 0
TEMPORARY BYPASSING 0 0
DISINFECTION INTERRUPTION 0 0
MONITORING MALFUNCTIONS 0 0
UNITS OUT OF OPERATION 0 0
OTHER 0 0

(INtIliJ any "Yes" DR rel1ene side
in IIPpropriate space.)

. NOTE: TIle "HoIUS Attended lit Plant" on the
-;;;;;;; of this meet must tJlsobe compleud.

AUTHENTICATION· I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that. based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, r believe the .
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. lam aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

LICENSED OPERATOR

Name (Printed) _

Grade & Registry No. _

SignaNre _

O.te _

PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER or
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Name (Printed) _

Title (Printed)

Signature _

Date _
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Form VWX-Q15 A
4183

NEW JERSEY OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT E1.EMENT

GROUND WATER ANALVSIS ";~ONITORING WELL REPORT MW- I

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

t
-FACILITY NAME •Mobay Chemical Corporation. Bayonne Plant #1

NJPOES NO,

NJ~

WEL1. PERMIT NO.[]]~rnm{]
9 16

SAMPLE DATE
YR.. I MO·I DAY

OTIIIJ
1" 22

NJ !.AB CERT. NO.rnmu 27

THE SCHEDU1.E INDICATED BE1.0W IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM lLLLJ TO lLLLJMO. YR.. MO. YB..

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T·Vl4!X-014

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

xl xl I xl
Elevation of top of well ca~ing with cap oH feet MSL:

X· (as specified in well completion report} to nearest .01
,

I Elevation of original ground level feet MSL:
X X X X (as specified in well completion report) to near~t .01

X X xl I Ix Depth to water table from top of casing prior to feet: to 812 5 4 6
samplina with cap off nearest ,01

X X X X
Depth to water table from original ground level feet: to 7 2 a , 9

prior to sampling nearest .01

I I I Arsenic, Dissolved UG/L as As 0.1 0 0 0 I I
I I I ! I I T ! Barium, Dissolvec UG'L as Sa 0!1 ;O!a,5 I I ! I I
i I , , i

I I I I i I I I I i Biochemical Oxygen Demand· 5 Day MG/L o a 311,0 I I I I , I
I

I

I i Cadmium, Dissolved UG/L IS Cd 0 1 0 2 5 I
I I I Chloride, Dissolved . UG/L as Cl 8 2 2 9 5

Chromium. Dissolved UG/L IS Cr 0 1 10 3 0 I
I j Chromium, Dissolved, Hexavalent 4P/L as Cr 210
I

0 1 2

I I X I • Chemical Oxygen Demand (COOl, Dissolved MG/L 0 0 3 411
X X X
I I Coliform Group N!l00 ML 7!4101516 I I

I I I Color Pt· Co 010 oslo I i I
I I I I I Copper, Dissolved

,
UG/L as Cu 011 410 I I0 r

, I I Cyanide. Total MG/L as CN 010 7 2 0 I
I Endrin, Total UG/L 319,3 9 0 j II

I I I Fluoride, Dissolved MG/L as F o OlgiS 0 ! .
Gross Alpha, Dissolved Pc/L o 1 5 0 3

Gross Beta, Dissolved Pc/L 0 3 5 0 3
Hardness. Total as CaCOa MG/L 0 Olg 0 0

Iron, Dissolved UG/L as Fe 0 1 0 4 6

I Lead. Dissolved UG/L as Pb o ! 1 014 9 I
I I I 3jgl718Lindane, Total UG/L 2 i

I Manganese, Dissolved UG/L 011 o 516 I I I I
1 I I Mercury, Dissolved UG/L 7 1 8 9 0 I I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

%9
42
&&
68

3334
46""
&960
72 73

4041
U&4
66 6~
79 Ie
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Form VWX.Q15 B
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT MW-

"'L !:A$E j'YPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

• r-~"'IL.II' .\IAME Moba Chemical Cor oration
L.AB NAME

SW 10 NO .

Page 2

I Methoxychlor, Total UG/L 3 9 4 8 0 !
Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 8 2 6 0

Nitrogen. Ammonia, Dissolved NH3 + NH4 IS N MG/L as N 0 0 6 0 8

Nitrogen, Nitrate. Dissolved MG/L as N 0 0 6 , .8

I Odor T.O.N, 0 0 0 8 5

) X X X pH Standard Units 0 0 4 0 0

I I I Phenols, Total Recoverable UG/L 3 2 7 3 0 I I

i I i I I Radium 226. Dissolved PciL 0 9 5 0 3
I

I I I Radium 228. Dissolved Pc/L 8 1 3 6 6

I 1 I I Selenium, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 1 4 5

I I SHver, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 7 5

I Sodium, Dissolved MG/L 0 0 9 3 0
I

I Sulfate, Dissolved (IS S041 MG/L o 0 9 4 6

Ix Iv I X I I I'X I Total Dissolved Solids (TOS) PPM 710 3 0 0 I
I

, I

Total qrganic Carbon (TOC) PPM o 0 6 81°

I I Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7 0 3 5 3

TOlCIphene UG/L 3 9 4 o 0

TurbiditY NTU 0 0 0 7 6

Zinc. Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 9 0

2.4-0, Total UG/L 3 9 3 7 0

2. 4, 5-TP. Total UG/L 3 9 0 4 5

I
,
i I

!
29 3334 ~~~1

NJPDES NO.

,..~~
2 8

WELL PERMIT NO.

[O-[[ill]-D
9 16

SAMPLE DATE

~

~

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM I I I I I TO I I I I I~ ~

SUBMIT WITHS1GNED T·YWX-014

~·.·.~~~!~jG MONTHS

ANALYSIS UNITS

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

NJ LAB CERT, NO,

~

PARAMETER

42
115
68

464'7
11960
'72 '73

VALUE

\I'l
:II::a:
iwa:

5354
6667
'7980

TIERRA-B-004323



Form VWX·O~6

"'83
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

- GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - VOLATILE ORGANICS REPORT MW- \-- ---'

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT W!TH BALLPOINT PEN

LAB NAME

SW 10 NO.
FA:ILiTY NAME onne Plant #1

D liD
23 27

NJPDES NO.

NJ~

WELL PERMIT NO.

PJ-[IJITHJ
SAMPLE DATE

DfifTI
17 n

NJ LAB CEAT. NO.

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE caSERVED FROM L.LJ.....LJ
MO. YR.

TO LL.LJ..J
MO. YR.

SUB!',,!" WITH SIGNED T·VWX·OJ4

ANALVSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

SAMPLING MONTHS

-. . - - _.- ---
X xl i ": !x Acrylonitrile UG/L 3'T4121' ! ~ I I I ~I i , I

X X Tx I Benzene UG/L 3 4 a 3 0 I i I I
X Xi I Bromoform UG/L 312 1 0'4 I i I
y X X ) Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 , 0 2 : i !
X X ) Chlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 3!0 1 ,

i I II.-
X X I ) Chlorodibromoethane UG/L 3 4 3 o 6 I
X X, Xl ) Chloroform UG/L 3 2 i , 10:6 I : I T 1

Xl XI Xl I 1.1 .Dichloroethane UG/L 3 414 1916 i
, , I II I ,

I )( i \I I
,

1)( ! I , Vi 1. 2 . Diehl croethane UG/L 3'4:5 ;3 I I

, , ,
t

lX 'X \ X! i ) . " , • Dichloroethylene UG/L 3:4'5:0', : 1 I
, -;

i : !

X X XI " 2· Dichlo!opropane UG/L 3!4:5:41, i I I I II

y I vi I I y i Eth ylbenzene UG/L 3 4 i 3: 7 I' I ! I I I
\ .

I

xl I I xl i : Xi I ~I Metnylene Chloride UG/L 3141412:3 I ! i I i I
X: ' xl ,

I X! I X, 1. " 2,2 . ietrachloroethane UG,'L 31415:,16 i I I iI , i

Xi X X! ~ Tetrachloroethylene UG/L 3!4i4j7:5 ,
i i I iI

I yi yl I y! I vi Toluene UG/L 314! 0 i 1 i 2 I i : I I
, I

,

: X ~ I i X, i X: I I :x~ " " 1 • Trichloroethane UG/L 3.4,5:0·6 : i
,

:X I XI I i Xl ! X! '. '. 2· Trichloroetnane UG/L 314' 5 j , i 1 , ; I ! i
I

I

v yl I I vi I I vi Trichloroethylene UG/L 3i9!1iS'O I i I I , I
;

Yi ~ I
yl , yi Vinvl Chloride UGiL 3!9 117!5 i ! I i T

X! I X: ! X! I [ Xl Acro!~:~ UGfL 3 4[2 1 10 i I i I I
I

IX X: i X: I : X; Chioroemcir,c UGIL 3'4i3~'i1 , I ; T, i I i I

Y ,y yj I I ~I 2· Chloroethylvinyl Ether UG/L 3 4 5 7i6 i ' I II! i

X X Xl ~ Dich lorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 , OiS : i ! i I
X X X X 1,3 • Oichloropropylene UG/L 34,619!9 I j I
Xi XI Xi X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4; 4 i ' i 3 I i I I T
xi I xl xi y! Methyl Chloride UG/L 3i4;41'IB , I I !

I Xl xi I I xi . X! " 2 • trans' Dichloroethylene UG/L 314:Si4:6 ! ! , II

X X X ) '. 2 Dichlorobenzene UGfL 3 4 5 3!6 I I I
X X XI ) " 3 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4:5 6;6 I

v I v vI , 1,4 Dichlorobenzene UG,'L 3 4i5 71 , I I I 1I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

2942
55
68

3334
46 47
5960
7273

4041
5354
666':'
7980

TIERRA-B-004324



'Form VWX..o1S A
4183

NEW JEASEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTA.L ~AOTI:CTlON
DIVIStON OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUAI.ITY MANAGEMENT EI.EMENT

---GROUND WATER ANALYSIS ~ MONITORING WELL REPORT- -1ofW-- a, -

.r~:"EASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

r-ACll.ITY NAME

!,.AB NAME

NJPDES NO.

NJ~
2 I

WEl.L PERMIT NO.

rn·DJ]]]-D
8 16

SAMPLE DATE

0fttTI
11 Z2

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

ITIill
:&3 2'7

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM l.L..Lt.J
MO. YB..

TO lLLLJ
MO. YB..

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T·VWX-D14

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

xl
1

xl
Elevation of top of well casing with cap off feet MSL:

1

X X (as soecified in well completion report) to nearest .01 I
x X xl X

Elevation of original ground level feet MSL: I I(as specified in well completion report) to nearest .01

X .X xl Ix Depth to water table from tOP of casing prior to feet: to 8 2 5 4 6
samolina with cap off nearest .01

Ix x X X
Depth to water table from original grOl.lnd level feet: to 7 2 0 , 9

prior to samplinll nearest .01

I I I Arsenic, Dissolved UG/L as As 0 , 0 0 a I

! I ! \ I ! ! I Barium, Dissolved UG'L as Ba 0 , 0;0.5 I ! i
1 , i i

i I I I i I I I I Biochemical Ox'ygen Demand, 5 Day MG/L 0 o 311 io i I 1 i I I

I i Cadmium, Dissolved UG/L as Cd 0 1 012 5 I
i I I I I I

1 , , , I Chloride, Dissolved UG/L as CI 8 2 2 9 5.
I I ' 10

i·-

Chromium. Dinohed UG/L IS Cr 0 3 0 I
I I Chromium, Dissolved, Hexavalent ~/L as Cr 0 1 21210 I

I xl xl X . Chemical Oxygen Demand (COOl. Dissolved MG/L 0 a 3 4 , Ix
I I Coliform Group N{100 ML 71410 516 II

I I Color Pt· Co 010 0 alo I I I
I ! I Cnpper, Dissolved • UG/L as Cu 011 4100

, I Cyanide, Total MG/L as CN o 0 7 210 I I

I I Endrin, Total UG/L 319131910 I I,

I I Fluoride, Dissolved MG/L as F 010 9 5 0
.

Gross Alpha, Dissolved Pc/L 01, 5 0 3

Gross Beta. Dissolved Pc/L 0 3 5 0 3

Hardness, Total as CaC03 MG/L o 019 0 0 I
Iron, Dissolved UG/L as Fe 0 , o 4 6

I I Lead, Dissolved UG/L as Pb 0 , o 4!9 I
1 II Lindane, Total UG/L 3 9 7 812 !

I Manganese, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 516 \ I I I 1
I

I I I I I Mercut;', Dissolved UG/L 7 , 8 9 0 I I I I
VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

28
42
fl~
68

3334
4647
5960
7273

4041
U 64
66 6~
19 ac

TIERRA-B-004325



~f=ormVWX-015 B
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTeCTION ~~--
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

Page 2

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT

p, ~A.';E TYPE OR PRINT WITH BAL.L.POINT PEN

t-AL:ILIT'Y NAME b ", Ch . IMo ay emlca Corooration Bayonne Plant #1
jSW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

NJPOESNO.

~.:~
2 8

WELL PERMIT NO.

rn·ITITIJ-D§--l-l 16

SAMPLEOATE

~

~

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

kIJIQ
THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM I 1 I I I TO I I I I I~ ~

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T-VWX-014

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

::..:.~:""'~:r~cMONTHS

I Methoxychlor, Total UG/L 3 9 418 0 I
Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 8 2 6 0

Nitrogen, Ammonia, Dissolved NH3'" NH4 as N MG/L as N 0 o 6 0 8

Nitrogen, Nitrate. Dissolved MG/L as N a 0 6 1 8

Odor T.O.N. 0 0 0 8 5

~ X X X pH Standard Units 0 0 4 0 0

1 Phenols, T"ta! Recoverable UG/L 3 2 7 3 0
I

.
I

I Radium 226, Dissolved Pc/L 0 9 5 0 3 II
Radium 228. Dissolved Pc/L 8 1 3 6 6

L ! Selenium. Dissolved UG/L 0 1 I 1 4 5

I I Silver, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 7 5

i Sodium, Dissolved MG/L 0 0 9 3 0,
I Sulfate, Dissolved (as S04} MG/L 0 0 9 4 6

Iv Ix 1)(1 I x Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) PPM 710 3 0 0
. I

I Total qrganic Carbon (TOC) PPM 0 0 6 8 0

Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7'0 3 5 3

Toxaphene UG/L 3 9 4 0 a
TurbiditY NTU 0 0 0 7 6

Zinc, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 o 9 0

2. 4-D, Total UG/L 3 9 3,7 0

2.4, 5- TP. Total UG/L 3 9 0 4 5

I
I

29 3334 ''0 n

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

42
5&
68

464'7
$960
7273

l>3 l>4
6667
7980

TIERRA-B-004326



Form VWX-016
-AIS:;

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIAONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

. GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - VOLATILE ORGANICS REPORT

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

WELL PERMIT NO.

~-DIIJJ-Q

SW 10 NO.
~"'''''I' , ..........."'AlAe Mobay Chemical Corporation. Bayonne Plant #1

NJPDES NO.

NJ~

SAMPLE 004TE

0TIfjJ
17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

OTIIJ
23 27

7;';<: :;;:::HEDULE INDICATED BELOW 15 TO BE OBSERVED FROM L.LJ....LJ
MO. YR.

TO LLLLJ
MO. YR.

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T·YWX·OI4

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

-. .. --_ .... _. --
X xl )1 IX i Acrylonitrile UG/L 3! 41211 1= , I ,

iI

xl xl I i Ix . Benzene UG/L 3 4 a 310 I
,

X X 1 }' Bromoform UG/L 3 2 , O!4 I I

)( 1/ .): ) Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 1 0 2 I II ,

X X ) Chlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 3 0 , ! I ,
I.-

X XI I Chlorodibromoethane UG/L 3 4 3 0 6

Xl xi I Xl X Chloroform UG/L 3 211 10 i 6 1 I I 1
I

Xi X Xj I X 1. , • Dichloroethane UG/L :3 41419 !6 i
,

I I II I I

Ix' -r v I !v I
I ; 'i '.2· Dichloroethane UG/L 3i4.5;3:' : , ; ,

! ,

I XI 'X : i X i ~; " 1 . Dichloroethylene UG/L 3;4:5:0', ! 1 !
I

,,

!X X I 1 XI X 1, 2 . Did1lo!Opropane UG/L 3!4!SI4!1 i I I I
1..! I vi ! I vi i \' Ethylbenzene UG/L 3 4i3;7i1

I : I I I
1

;

XI i ):1 i : "I 1 'i Methylene Chloride UG/L 314141213 I T i I

XI ' Xl i I X! ! X 1, 1, 2,2· Tetrachloroethane UG/L 3141s 1 ! 6 I I iI 1

Xi Xl X Xi Teuachloroeth'flene UG/L 31414 7:5 I i i I !

'i. 'II I ,,! I vi Toluene UG/L 3 4~OI'i2 I i : i I
I

! ,

,X I i XI i X: I 1 X 1, " 1 . Trichloro~thane UG/L 314i5:0~6 i I
: !

: X, 1 Xi 1 ! xl i X " 1, 2· Tricnloroetnane UG/L 314'51111
I i I 1 i

I
, , ,

vi vi , I 'II I I v Trichloroethylene UG/L 3j9!1iS'O I I I ! !
, ,

xi I.t xl ' ):1 Vinyl Chloride UGiL 3i9 1 i 7! 5 i ! I I
X! 1 xi I X! I i xi Acro!~: .. UG/L 3!4!2,1iO i I I I

;
1

, Xi X: i! T ' XI Chioroetroolhc UGIL 3'4:3l111 I I ; !
I 1 'i i

, i ,
y ! V 'II vi 2. Chloroethvlvinvl Ether UG/L 3 4 5 7i6

,
i ' iI i

X X IX xl Oichlorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 1 1015
i

I ! iI

X X X xl " 3 . Oichloropropv1ene UG/L 3 4,619!9 i I I I

Xi Xi I XI X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4; 4: 1 i 3 i
I

i I
,

I I !

xi I xl I )(! vi Methyl Chloride UG/L 3 4: 411 I 8 I I I I I
I X: x' I X' Xl 1,2· trans· Dichloroethylene UG/L 3,4:S14:6 r T I

X X X X 1, 2 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 Si3!6 I I I I

X X XI X " 3 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 314!5[6;6 1 I

v I v vi v 1,4 Dichlorobenzene UG/l 3 4 i SI 71 1 I : I \ 1

VALUE COOING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42~5
68

3334
4647
&960
7273

4041
U ~4
6667
79 80

TIERRA-B-004327



Form VWX-01 S A
4183

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WA TEA QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALVSIS ---wlONJTOR1NG WE1.LREPORT

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN .Bayonne plant #1
ISW 10 NO.

l'AmlTY NAMEMobay Chemical Corporation.
LAB NAME

§J
1

NJPOES NO.

NJ~
2 I

WELL PERMIT NO.

[J]-DJIIJ-D
9 16

SAMPLE DATE
YR. I MO.: DAY

DTIIIJ
l' :&2

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

DJIIJ
sa 27

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM l.LllI TO l...L.-.1-LJNO. YR. YO. YJL.

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T·VWX-o} 4

ANALVSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

xl xl I
Elevation of top of well casing with caP oH feet MSL: 1

X X (as specified in well completion reportl to near!lst .01

X X X X
Elevation of original ground level feet MSL: I I(as specified in well completion reoortl to nearest .01

X X X X
Depth to water table from top of easing prior to feet: to 8 2 5 4 6

samolina with cap off nearest .01

X X X X
Depth to water table from original ground level feet: to 7 2 0 t 9

prior to samplina nearest .01

I I I Arsenic, Dissolved UG/L as As 0 1 0 o 0 I
! \ ! I I I I l Barium, Dissolved UG:l as Sa 0, , O!O ,5 ~ ! I

I
, , ,

I

I I I i I I II Biochemical Ox'ygen Demand· 5 Day MG/l 0 0 3 11 '0 i I I i I I

I I Cadmium. Dissolved UG/l as Cd 0 1 0 2 5 I
I I I Chloride, Dissolved UG/l asCI 8 2 2 9 5.

Chromium, Dissolved UG/l IS Cr_ 0 1 10 3 0 I
I Chromium, Dissolved, Hexavalent LJ,P/l as Cr 210 I
I

o t 2

J xl i xl xl· Chemical Oxygen Demand (CODl, Dissolved MG/L 0 3
X

0 4 ,
,

I 7!41OIS16Coliform Group N!100 Ml

I ! I Color Pt· Co 010 oiBlo I
I I I I Copper, Dissolved

,
UG/l as Cu 0\1 o 410 I I

I I Cyanide, Total MG/l as CN 0 0 712 0 I !
I I Endrin, Toul UG/l 3 91319 0 i I i

I •

I I Fluoride, Dissolved MG/l as F 0 0'915 a I . I

I Gross Alpha, Dissolved Pe/l 0 , S 0 3

Gross 8eta, Dissolved Pe/l 0 3 S 0 3
Hardness, Total as Cacoa MG/L 0 019 0 0

Iron, Dissolved UG/l as Fe 0 1 a 4 6

I I I Lead, Dissolved UG/l as Pb 0 1 0[4 9 I
I I I

.

71812lindane, Total UG/l 3 9

I I Manganese, Dissolved UG/l a i 1 0 sI6 I I I
I I j Mercury, Dissolved UGfL 7 , \s 9 0 ,

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
55
68

3334
464'7
6960
'2 "3

4041
535.:,
66 6~
19 Be

TIERRA-B-004328



Form VWX.Q15 B
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL. PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT
MW- ~----

Pi.., ';'~E TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

Chemical Cor oration
SW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

NJPOES NO.

N~

WELL PERMIT NO.

ITJ-DTIIJ-D
9 16

SAMPLE DATE

df[fjJ
17 %2

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

~

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM I I I I I TO I t I I I~ ~

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED r-VWX·014

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

c::tlUDl,lNG MONTHS

I I Methoxychlor, Total UG/L 3 9 4 8 a I
Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 B 2 6 a
Nitrogen, Ammonia, Dissolved NH3 + NH4 as N MG/L as N 0 0 6 0 8

I
Nitrogen, Nitrate,Dissolved MG/L as N 0 0 6 1 8

Odor T.O.N. 0 0 0 B 5

) X X X pH Standard Units 0 0 4 0 0

I i I
I Phenols, Total Recoverable UG/L 3 2 7 3 0 I I I
;

I i I I Radium 226, Dissolved Pc/L 0 9 5 Oj3

I Radium 228, Dissolved Pc/L B 1 3 6 6

I I Selenium, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 , 1 4 5

I I I Silver, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 7 5

I I Sodium, Dissolved MG/L a o 9 3 a
I

Sulfate, Dissolved (as S04 ) MG/L 0 o 9 4 6

Ii' Ii' I i' ! I i' I Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) PPM 7 a 3 010
,, Total qrganic Carbon (TOC) PPM a a 618 a

I I Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7'0 3 5 3

I Toxaphene UG/L 3 9 4 a a
TurbiditY NTU a o a 7 6

Zinc, Dissolved UG/L a 1 o 9 0

2, 4-0, Total UG/L 3 9 317 a
2,4, 5- TP, Total UG/L 3 9 o 4 5

I

I I

I
I I

29 3334 4C 41

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

4647
~9 60
7273

63 ~4
6667
7980

TIERRA-B-004329



Form VWX·016
4/83 _

NEW JERSEY DePARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

_ GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - VOLATILE ORGANiCS REPORT

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

LAB NAME

'SW 10 NO.
rFACILlTY NAME Ba onne Plant #1

NJPOESNO.

NJ~

WELL PERMIT NO.

~.[[]JJ}Q
SAMPLE DATE

IT±JffJ11 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

ITIIIJ
23 21

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TC BE OBSERVED FROM L.L1...LI
MO. YR..

TO LLLLl
MO. YR.

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T· VWX·014

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
$AMPLING MONTHS

IX i
.._-- - ----14

X X XI Acry lonitri Ie UG/L 3 ,4 ! 2 i , IE , i I I
iI , ;

X X! ! X Ix I Benzene UG/L 3 4!0 3 0 I
,

I

X Xl I }' I I Bromoform UG/L 3'2 , 0 4 i I

X V. Iv. , Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 l 012 : I
X X ). , Chlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 .3 0 , ! ,

1

X )
..

XI 1 Chlorodibrom oethane UG/L 3 4 310 6

X xl I Xi X Chloroform UG/L 3 211 10;6 I : I I I
XI X Xl I X ,. , . Dichloroethane UG/L 3 414 1916 i

, ,
I I II I 1

1(1 ~ I :
Iv. ' I :" '.2· Dichlcrcnt1ane 3:4:5'3:' : ,

UG/L I !
,

IX X ; i X ! I) '. , • Dichloroethylene UG/L 314'5:0', i , ! i !

X X XI I ) 1,2· Dichlo!oprOpane UG/L 314IsI4', ! , I j

y vi ! I vi i ~, Ethylbenzene UG/L 3 413'71' ,
i I I I;

xl ! xl I 1 X! I ~I Methylene Chloride UG/L 31414!2!3 I 1
1 I iI

I X! ' XI I I xi ! x! 1. 1, 2. 2· Tetrachloroethane UG/L 314!SI1'6 ! i : i: I

Xi Xi X I X Tetrachloroethylene UGfL 3!4,4i7:S ! i i I i
v. 'II I 'II 1 vi Toluene UG/L 314101, !2 , i ; I I

I
I ,

Ix' I ! X! I i x, I I X: " '. 1 • Trichloroethane UG/L 3;4iS!0:6 ; 1 i !

:X I Xl 1 : xl I Xi '. '. 2· Trichloroethane UG/L 314! S i 1 i' ! i I ! I
I I

,

i vi I vi I vi
~

V ! I Trichloroethylene UG/L 319!1j80 I i ! 1 f, ,

xi v xl 1 v.1 Vinvl Chloride UGiL 3'0 1: 7! 5 I iIw

X! I X: I X! I i X! Acro!::::~ UG/L 3 412 , i 0 I 1 i I I
i

1

iX X: IX i : XI Chjoroetridrl~ UGIL 3 4 i 3: , i , I , I
1

i i I

Y ! V "I I vi 2· Chloroethv1vinyl Ether UG/L 3 4 5 7i6 i i i I

X X I xl ~ Dichlorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 , 015 I : I i I1

X X X IX 1. 3 .Dichloropropv1ene UG/L 3 4,61919 I I I

Xi XI XI X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4;4i1i3 , ,
i i i ,

I

xi I xl i I 1(! 1(: Methyl Chloride UG/L 314;41' 18 , , I I
,

I X ~ xi I ! x' X! '.2' trans' Dichloroethylene UG/L 3!4:S14;6 I 1

X X X X ,.2 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4Is'3!6 I I

X X X , X 1. 3 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3415!616 I I

v I v v v '.4 Dich lorcbenzene UG/L 3 4: SI 71 , I , 1 I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMAR K CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
t>s
68

3334
46 ·n
S960
7273

4041
t>3 S4
66 6~
19 aD

TIERRA-B-004330



Form VWX-C15 A
4183

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

---GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT--

.~LEASE iYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

.....CIUTY NAME

\ LAB NAME

NJPDES NO.

NJ[Q]QJilili[iliJ
2 I

WELL PERMIT NO.rn·rnm-o9 16

SAMPLE DATE

ITfifiJ17 22

NJ LAB CEAT. NO.

[[J]]]
sa S7

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO 8E OBSERVED FROM l..L.LLJ TO
MO. YR..

LL.LLJ
MO. YR.

SUBMrr WITH SIGNED T-VWX.()14

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPL ING MONTHS

xl xl xl I Elevation of top of well casing with caP off feet MSL:
I

I X (as specified in well completion report) to nearest .01

X X xl X Elevation of original ground level teet MSL:
(as specified in well completion reportl to nearest .01

X ,X xl \ Ix Depth to water table from top of casing prior to feet: to 8 2 5 4 6
samolinQ with cap off nearest .01

xl xl x X
Depth to water table from original ground level feet: to 7 2 0 1 9

prior to sampling nearest .01

I I I I Arsenic, Dissolved UG/L as As 0 1 10 0 0

I I I I ! I I I ! Barium, Dissolved UG'L as Sa 0,' 1010 ,5 I j

I I I ; i

I 1 i I i I I ! ' i Biochemical Oxygen Demand· 5 Dav MG/L oioi31110 i I I i I jI

I Cadmium, Dissolved UG/L as Cd 0 1 10 2 5 I
i I I I I Chloride, Dissolved UG/L as CI 8 2 2 9 5 I

I I I I
.

I 1'- Chromium. Dissolved UG/L IS Cr~
I I0 1 10 3 0

I Chromium, Dissolved. Hexavalent ~!L as Cr a , 12,210 I I
I xl i xl xl . Chemical Oxygen Demand (COOl, Dissolved MG/L a C 3\411 I I

X
I I Coliform Group N(100 ML 7!4;0;516 1 I I

I ! I Color Pt- Co 010'01810 I i
I ! I I Copper, Dissolved

.. UG/L as Cu 0\1 0 410 I I I
! Cyanide, Total MG/L as CN a 0 7 2 a I I

I I Endrin, Total UG/L 3 913 9 0 I I1

I Fluoride, Dissolved MG/L as F 0 0 9 5 0 T ..

Gross Alpha, Dissolved Pc/L 0 1 5 o 3

I Gross Beta, Dissolved Pe/l 0 3 5 o 3

Hardness, Total as CaeOa MG/L a 019 0 0

Iron, Dissolved UG/L as Fe 0 1 a 4 6

I i Lead, Dissolved UG/L as Pb 011 0 4 9 I

, 3 9171812 I I

I
t

Lindane, Total UG/L

\ I Manganese, Dissolved UG/L o i 1 aisle I I I \

\ I I 1 Mercury, Dissolved UG/L 7 1 8 9 0 I I i
VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
55
68

3334
4647
5960
72 "3

40.:
53 !l~
66 6~
798('

TIERRA-B-004331



-form vwx.o1S B
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL f'R OT-ECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

Page 2

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT MW- tf

'JI ~".,~ TV~~ nQ PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

FACiLITY NAME ChMobay emical CorDoration Bavonne Pla~t #1 ISW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

NJPDES NO.

;~~

WELL PERMIT NO.

[O-[JIill-D
9 16

SAMPLE DATE

~

~

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

OJIO
THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM

I I I I I TO
~

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T-YWX-014

:"... 'Vir-Lir-iG MONTHS

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

I I Methoxychlor. Total UG/L 3 9 4 8 a
I

Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 8 2 6 a
Nitrogen, Ammonia, Dissolved NH3 + NH4 as N MG/L as N a 0 6 0 8

Nitrogen. Nitrate,Oissolved MG/L as N 0 0 6 1 B

I Odor T.O.N. 0 0 0 8 5

) X X X pH Standard Units 0 a 4 0 0

I I Phenols, Total Recoverable UG/L 3 2 7 3 a

I i I I i Radium 226, Dissolved PciL 0 9 5 0 3

Radium 228. Dissolved Pc/L 8 1 3 6 6

I Selenium, Dissolved UG/L 0 , 1 4 5
I I I ! ---

I I Silver, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 7 5

I i Sodium, Dissolved MG/L 0 0 9 3 0
I

I Sulfate, Dissolved (as 504) MG/L o 0 9 4 6

'i l'i i'i i I 'i1 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) PPM 710 3 010
I aloTotal qrganic Carbon (TOC) PPM o 0 6 I

I I I Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7'0 3 5 3

Toxaphene UG/L 3 9 4 o 0
I TurbiditY NTU 0 0 0 7 6

Zinc, Dissolved UG/L a 1 0 9 0 I
2.4-0, Total UG/L 3 9 3 7 0
2,4,5- TP. Total UG/L 3 9 0 4 5

\

I 29 3334 -.~-.1

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

42
55
68

4647
5960
7273

5354
6667
7980

TIERRA-B-004332



Form VWX·01e
--4/83

NEW JERSEY OEPAFlTMENT OF ENVIFIONMENTAL PFIOTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

-_._--_._- - ._---- 'GROUND WATEn ANAL VSIS ...;.;-VOLATtLE ORGANICS REPORT· ··MW- 'I'.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN SW 10 NO.

Sa onne Plant #1

ITITIJ
23 27ITI

NJPDESNO.

NJ~

WELL PERMIT NO.

~-[[IJ]]-Q
SAJ,4PLEDATE

0fIjjJ
17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

I H1:; SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE oaSERvED FROM lJ-l..LJ TOMO. YR.
LLl.J.J

MO. YR.

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T·VWX·OJ4

ANA L"1'SIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

xi .xl
._- - 314

X Xi Acrylonitrile UG/L 2 i 1 i E I j i I , ,
I i I I

X Xl ! j !X ! Benzene UG/L 3 4 0 3 io 1

X 1 IX Bromoform UG/L 3 2 1 1014 i I

'I. : y. " ~ Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 1 012 i ,

IX X I Chlorobenzene UG/L 3 413 0 1
, I I, I

X X X
_.-

413
i Chlorodibromoethane UG/L 3 0 6 I I

X X, Xi ) Chloroform UG/l 3 211 10 i 6 I ! I l I
XI XI X: I ) 1. 1 . Diehloroethane UG/L 3 414 1916 i I , I II I I

I 'I.: , \I '
I !" ' , V 1. 2· Oichforoethane UGfL 3;4 :5 !3 ! ,

;
1 !

IX 'X X! i !)- 1, 1 . Dichloroethylene UG/L 3,4'5:0:1
I I i iI ; ,, ,

X X XI ) 1, 2· Dichlo!oprOpane UG/L 3!415!4:1
I I I,

I

: x' I vi I I vi ~ Ethylbenzene UG/L 3 4 i 3 : 7 i , ! I I I I
I I

I

xl I xl ! : 'i \ ~ Methylene Cnloride UG/L 3141412'3 I ! 1 I ;

II I

X! I xl 1 I x, ! x: 1. 1,2.2' Tetrachloroethane UG/L 31415 i 1 ! 6 ! I ; 1 I I

Xi X X~ X Tetrach loroeth ylene UG/L 3 4i4:7;5 I : i I I i

If vi I v!
, vi Toluene UG/L 3 4l 0 : 1 i 2 i i I,

, , :
,

,

!X' I ! XI i X, I I )(~ 1, 1, 1 . Trichloroethane UG/L 3:4:5:0:6 : : i I,

:X I Xl 1 : x! i X '. 1, 2 - Trichloroetnane UG/L 314!S!1i1 ! j : I I 1

vi i vi I I vi I I vi Trichloroethylene UG/L 3 9! 1 i 8 0 I i ! ~ !

xi w I vi I yl Vinvl Chloride UGiL 3i9 1:7 T 5 i I

X! I X! 1 X! I i xl Acro'!!;~ UG/L 3 4:2 1 :0 I I i I Ii ,
I

; Xi X: jX I : XI Chioroemclf.': UGrL 3 4:3~'i1 1 i j I

I I
, I I i

v !" vi "I 2 . Chloroethylvinyl Ether UG/L 3 4 517!6 1 i , I I

X X X X Dichlorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 1 0 5 I i ! I
X X X X 1,3· Dichloropropylene UG/L 3 4,61919 I i

Xi XI XI X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4;411i3 i
I I j

I I I !

'1.1 I xl I '1.1 yl Methyl Chloride UG/L 34;411\B I 1 I !

I Xl xi I ! Xl . JI 1. 2· trans - Dichloroethylene UG/L 3,4:514;6 1 i I
XI

X X X ) 1, 2 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 5' 3! 6 I

XI X X ) 1.3 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4'5:6,6 I I

vI j v v " '. 4 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4: 5 171 1 1 , I I 1

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
5568

3334
46.n
1)960
7273

40 ~1
1)354
666';
7980

TIERRA-B-004333



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS ":"MON1TORING WELL ~EPORT
MW-5 -~-

PL.EASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BAL.L.POINT PEN

rACILITY NAME Mobay Chemical Corporation,
.

Bayonne plant #1
ISW IDNO.

LAB NAME

EJ
1

NJPDES NO.

NJ~
:i B

WELL PERMIT NO.

DJ-OIIJ]-D
II 16

SAMPLE DATi

dflffJ17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

OIIIJ
:&3 27

THE SCHEDULE INOICATEO BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVEO FROM L.i.-LJ...J TO LL.l..LJMO. YIL. MO. YIL.

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T· VWX·()J4

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE
SAMPLING MONTHS

xl Elevation of top of well casing with cap off feet MSL:

X X X (as specified in welt eompletion report) to nearest .01

X X xl X Elevation of original ground level feet MSL:
(as speeified in well eompletion report) to nearest .01

X X X I Ix Depth to water table from top of easing prior to feet: to 8 2 5 4 6
samolina with cap off nearest .01

X X X X
Depth to water table from original ground level feet: to 7 2 a , 9

prior to samplina nearest .01

I I Arsenic, Dissolved UG/l as As 0 1 a 0 0 I
I I I ! I j I ! Barium, Dissolved UG'l as Sa 0,1.0!O,S I I i

! , , i
I I

I I I I I I I Biochemical Ox'ygen Demand· 5 Day MG/L o 01311 0 j , I I I II

I i Cadmium, Dissolved UGIL, IS Cd 0 1 10 2 5 I
I I Chloride. Dissolved . UG/L as CI 8 2 2 9 5 I

1 10 i
1·-

Chromium, Dissolved UG/L as Cr_ a 3 a

I 1 Chromium, Dissolved. Hexavalent LJ,P/L as Cr 0 1 2 210 I
J xl I xl xl - Chemical Oxygen Demand (COOl, Dissolved MG/L 0 o 3 IX

4 1

i I I Coliform Group N!lOa ML 7 4'0 516,
I I I Color Pt· Co 010 0 alo I I

I

I I I I Copper, Dissolved
,

UG/L as Cu 011 410 I I0

, I I Cyanide, Total MG/l as CN o 0 7 2 0 I I,

I Endrin, Total UG/L 3 91319 0 I I ,
I I

I I I Fluoride, Dissolved MG/l as F o 0 915 0 I . i

Gross Alpha. Dissolved Pc/l 0 1 5 0 3 I

Gross Beta, Dissolved Pc/l 0 3 5 0 3
I

Hardness, Total as CaC03 MG/l o 019 0 0

Iron, Dissolved UG/l as Fe a 1 a 4 6

I I lead, Dissolved UG/l as Pb a , 01419 I
,

II Lindane, Total UG/l 3 9 7 8 2

I Manganese, Dissolved UG/l 0 , o 516 1 I I I I
I I I I Mllrcury, Dissolved UG/L 7 1 8 9 0 I i I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
556&

3334
4647
5960
72 73

40 of:
63 S.;
66 6~
791C

TIERRA-B-004334



Form VWX·01 5 B
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

Page 2

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT
MW- S--_ ..

SW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

NJPDES NO.

N~
2 8

WELL PERMIT NO.

DJ-DJJJ]·O
9 16

SAMPLE DATE

ITfiffJ17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

ITITD23 27

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM I I I I I TO I I I I I~ ~

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T· VWX·014

~AMPI ING MONTHS

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

,
I

I Methoxychlor, Total UG/L 3 9 4 8 a
Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 B 2 6 0

I Nitrogen, Ammonia, Dissolved NH3 + NH4 as N MG/L as N 0 0 6 0 8

Nitrogen, Nitrate. Dissolved MG/L 8S N 0 0 6 1 8

Odor T.O.N. 0 0 0 B 5

X X X X pH Standard Units a 0 4 a a
I I ! Phenols, Total Recov!lrable UG/L 3 2 7 3 0 I
I I ,

i
;

I I Radium 226, Dissolved PciL 0 9 5 0 3

I Radium 228. Dissolved Pc/L 8 1 3 6 6

I I I Selenium, Dissolved UG/L 0 , 1 4 5
I

; i Silver, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 7 5

I I I Sodium, Dissolved MG/L 0 0 9 3 0
I

I Sulfate, Dissolved (as 504) MG/L o 0 9 4 6

Iv Ix )( X Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) PPM 710 3 0 0

I I : Total 0lganic Carbon (TOCI PPM o 0 6 8 a
I Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7 0 3 5 3

I Toxaphene UG/L 3 9 4 010

I TurbiditY NTU 0 0 0 7 6

I Zinc, Oissolved UG/L 0 1 0 9 0 I
2. 4-0, Total UG/L 3 9 3 7 0

2,4,5- TP, Total UG/L 3 9 0 4 5

I !
1

29 3334 40 n

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

42&5
68

4647
11960
7273

5354
6667
7980

TIERRA-B-004335



f=ormvwx·o1e
.183- ...

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

- GROUND WATER ANALVSIS -VOLATiLE ORGANICS REPORT -MW- 5- ----

Pt..EASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

LAB NAME

'sw 10 NO.
'FACI~ITY NAME ration Sa onne Plant #1

rnm
13 27[i1

1

NJPDESNO.

NJ~

WElL PERMIT NO.

pJ-OJJ]]-Q
SAMPLE DATE
YR. I MO. IDAY

DIIIIJ
17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE oaSERVEO FROM lLLLJ TO
MO. YR.

LL.lJ.J
MO. YR.

SC/BMrr WITH SIGNED T· VWX·OJ4

ANAlVSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

SAMPLING MONTHS

- _.
x X XI IX Acrylonitrile UG/L "3T4 2' 1 i E I I I ! iI I

X Xl ! Ix ! Benzene UG/L 3 4 0 3 0 I
X X Bromoform UG/L 3 2 , 0 4 I

X X y. ~ Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 1 0 2 : ,

X X X, J Chiorobenzene UG/L 3 4 3 0 1
,

I i, I

X XI
.-

I J Chlorodi brom oeth ane UG/L 3 4 3 o 6

X xi Xi ) Chloroform UG/l 3 2j110:6 1 I 1 I
I

XI X ~ I I ) 1. 1 . Dichioroethiline UG/L 3 414 1916 i I I I I II

I X! I I I !y I I I 'i 1, 2 - Diehl or~thane 3i4:S;3:1 ! , : ;
UGtL !

lX I xl I X! i ~' 1, 1 . Dichloroethylene UG/L 314!S:0;1 I : !
,
i :

X X XI ) 1. 2 • Dichl0..r0propane UG/l 34154:1 , I I :
y yl I I~ i "II, Ethylbenzene UG/L 3 413!7 , ! : I i l I

xl hi ! i yi I l( Methylene Chloride UG/L 314T4!2!3 I I I I i Ii I

xl I Xl I I X! I ) 1,1,2.2' Tetrachloroethane UG/L 3 415 1 16 i I
; I I

I
I

Xi XI X )( Tetrachloroethylene UG/L 3 4i417i5
! i I I iI

I vi yl T vi I v Toluene UG/L 3 0 1 i 2
, : I i

I
4 , I

I Xl I i Y.
-

: XI I IX 1, 1. , . Trichloroethane UG/L 3:4:S!0!6 : ,
:: : I

IX I xl I l xl I X " 1,2· Trichloroethane UG/L 3i4!S!1i1 ! : I i I
t , I

vi vi i I vi I I vi Trichloroethylene UG/L 391118'0 I I I , I
i

xi ~ I y! 1 xl Vinyl Chloride UGiL 3'9 1: 7 is i
X! I X: I i xi I i xl Acro!~:~ UG/L 3 4:2 1 i 0 I I

,
i I Ii I

i Xi X: IX i : XI Chioroetl'dr,c UG/L 3 4: 3: 1 i 1 ! , : i
I

I i

y !y v yl 2· Chloroethylvlnyl Ether UG/L 3 4 5 716 i i I I

X X X X Dichlorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 1 ols ! ! lI

X X X X 1, 3 • Dichloropropylene UG/L 34,619!9 I I !
Xi XI XI X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4; 4: 1 i 3 i

, I i i TI

xi I xl X' l(l Methyl Chloride UG/L 3 4;41118 I l j

IX X' I X X 1. 2· trans· Dichloroethylene UG/l I ' ' ! 1 !3:4,SI4i6

X X X X 1. 2 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 341si3!6 I
X X X X 1. 3 Dichlorobenzene UGfL 3 415!6;6 I

v v v v 1, 4 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4: 51 711 , , I I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMAR K CODES ON REVERSE

29
42~~
68

3334
4647
~9 60
7273

4041
5354
666';
1980

TIERRA-B-004336



Form VWX-<l15 A
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATEFl RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT MW-

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

IFACILITY NAME

I
MCRay Chemica! Ccrcce.tlce Bayceee PI.et H]

,LAB NAME

NJPDES NO.

NJ[QJiliIQEIiliJ
2 8

WELL PERMIT NO.

.rn-OJ]J]-D
9 16

SAMPLE DATE
YR. I MO·I DAY

DJJJIJ
17 22

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

OJ]J]
23 27

THE SCHEDUl.E INDICATED BEL.OW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM lLLl-J TO lLLl-JMO. YR. MO. YR.

SUBMIT WITH STGNED T-J'WX-D14

SAMPL.ING MONTHS

i~~~ili1l~~~ ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VAL.UE

xl
Elevation of top of well casing with cap off feet MSL:

I

X X X (as specified in well completion report) to nearest .01
I

X X X X
Elevation of original ground level feet MSL:
(as specified in well comoletion report) to nearest .01

X X X X
Depth to water table from top of casing prior to feet: to 812 5 4 6

samplina with cap off nearest .01

X X X X
Depth to water table from original ground level feet: to 7 2 0 1 9

prior to samplina nearest .01

I Arsenic:, Dissolved UG/l as As 0 1 0 0 0

I I ! ! ! ! I
i Barium, Dissolved UG!l as 8a 0 1 a !o ,5 I

, ! 1

I I I I ·1 Biochemical Oxygen Demand· 5 Dav MG/l a 0: 311 '0 i I I i I ,
I Cadmium, Dissolved UG/L lIS Cd a 1 0 2 5 I

Chloride, Dissolved . UG/L as CI 8 2 2 9 5

Chromium, Dissolved UG/L IS Cr 0 1 10 3 0

Chromium, Dissolved, Hexavalent ~/L as Cr 0 , 2 210 I
J - Chemical Oxygen Demand (COOl. Dissolved MG/L a a :3 4

X X X X
,

, 4'0Coliform Group N!lOO ML 7 5 6

I Color Pt· Co 0 a a alo I
Copper, Dissolved

,
UG/l as CU 011 4100

Cyanide, Total MG/L as CN o 0 7 2 0

Endrin, Total UG/L 3 9 3 9 0 I
I

Fluoride, Dissolved MG/L as F 0 0 9 5 0
.

Gross Alpha, Dissolved Pc/L 0 1 5 o 3

Gross Beta, Dissolved Pc/L 0 3 5 a 3
Hardness, Total as Cacoa MG/L 0 0\9 a a
Iron, Dissolved UG/L as Fe 0 1 0 4 6

I Lead, Dissolved UG/L as Pb 0 1 0 4 9 I
1

Lindane, Total UG/L 3 9 7 B 2

Manganese, Dissolved UG/L 0 1 0 5 6 \ I I \

Mercury, Dissolved UG/L 7 1 8 9 0 I
VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
42
~~
68

3334
4647
5960
72 73

4041
53 £>4
666;
7980

TIERRA-B-004337



Form VWX-015 a
4/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

Page 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS - MONITORING WELL REPORT MW-

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

FACILITY NAME .MobaY Chemical Corooration. Bavonne Plant #1
ISW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

NJPDES NO.

N.ffiJQJillITI
2 8

WELL PERMIT NO.

rTl-DJIIJ-D
~ 16

SAMPLE DATE

~

~

NJ LAB CERT. NO.

DIIIJ23 27

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW ISTO BE OBSERVED FROM I I I I I TO I I I I I~ ~

SUBMIT WITH SIGNED T· VWX·OI4

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

SAMPLING MONTHS

.

Methoxychlor, Total VG/L 3 9 4 8 a
Methylene Blue Active Substances MG/L 3 8 2 6 a
Nitrogen, Ammonia, Dissolved N Ha + NH4 as N MG/L as N 0 0 6 0 8

Nitrogen, Nitrate, Dissolved MGIL as N 0 0 6 1 8

Odor T.O.N. 0 0 a 8 5

) X X X pH Standard Units 0 0 4 0 0

Phenols, Total Recoverable UG/L 3 2 7 3 0

I I Radium 226, Dissolved PelL 0 9 5 0 3

Radium 228. Dissolved Pc/L 8 1 3 6 6

Selenium. Dissolved UG/L 0 1 1 4 5

Silver, Dissolved UG/L 0 , 0 7 5

Sodium, Dissolved MG/L 0 a 9 3 0

Sulfate, Dissolved (as S04) MG/L 0 0 9 4 6

I X !)( Ix Ix Total Dissolved Solids (TDSl PPM 7 0 3 0 0

Total 0lganic Carbon (TOC) PPM 0 o 6 8 0

Total Organic Halogen (TOX) UG/L 7 o 3 5 3

Toxaphene UG/L 3 9 4 0 0

Turbidity NTU 0 0 0 7 6

Zinc, Dissolved VG/L 0 1 0 9 0

2,4-0, Total UG/L 3 9 3 7 0

2.4.5- TP. Total UG/L 3 9 0 4 5

29 3334 ..~41

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

42
Sf>
68

4847
f>960
7273

f>3 li4
6667
7980
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NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ELEMENT

GROUND WATER ANALYSIS - VOLATILE ORGANICS REPORT MW-

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT WITH BALLPOINT PEN

FACILITY NAME... ~. 1
Mnr>~V r-r'Qmif".:l' Cnrnoration Bavonne Plant #1 ISW 10 NO.

LAB NAME

[[[[I]
%3 %7

o
211

NJPDESNO.

NJ~

WELL PERMIT NO.

WJ-[]]J]]-Q
SAMPLE DATE

dffjjJ
17 22

NJ LAD CERT. NO. WQM USE

THE SCHEDULE INDICATED BELOW IS TO BE OBSERVED FROM lJ..J.-LJ
MO. YR.

TO lJ..J.-LJ
MO. YR.

SUBMrr wrrH SIGNED T· VWX·014

ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE

SAMPLING MONTHS

x xr IX Acrylonitrile UG/L :3 4 2 ill E I I I .
I I I i

X X! I X Benzene UG/L 3 4 030 I i , I
X X Bromoform UG/l J 2 , 10!4 I I I
X V Y X Carbon Tetrachloride UG/L 3 2 , 012 I i !I

X X ~
, Chlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 3 0 , ! ,

I

X X ~
._-

J Chlorodibromoethane UG/L 3 4 3 0 6

X X X ~ Chloroform UG/L 3 2 , 10 i6 I I ! II ,
X X X ~ ,. , . Dichloroethane UG/L 3 414 916 i .

I I II I I

Y! v I !v ! I
I i, 1,2· Dichloroethan! 3:4:5!3 :1 I ;UGfL ,

!
,

IX X X X; 1,1 .Dichloroethylene UG/L 314!S:O:1 I ! i
X X XI X 1,2 . Dichloropropane UG/L 3 415 411 i I I

i

v vi I vi I ." Ethvlbenzene UG/L 3 4 3!7 1 i I I
XI )( i : Xl X Methylene Chloride UG/L 31414!213 I ! i I j

X: X I IX I , " 1.2,2 . i etrach loroethane UG/L 3 41511!6 i I i j,
XI X IX I ~ Tetrachloroethylene UG/L 3 41417,S i i I i
)( v y! i

Toluene UG/L 3 1 i 2 I !I ~ 4 0 I 1 I

X ':< i xi ~ 1,',1· Trichloroethane UG/L 3i4iSjO!6 : I
,

: I I

IX X IX. I ~ " 1,2' Trichloroethane UG/L 3 4! 5 1 I 1 , ! 1 I
, ! I I I

v vi . I yl I ." Trichloroethylene UG/L 39!1'8:0 I i I , I
I I I I

YI ~ X :< Vinvl Chloride UGiL 3 9 , 715 i I
X! X X I xl Acrol~;~ UG/L 3 412 ,1 i 0 I I ! I II

, X' X X, I Xi Chioroett'dr,c UG/L 341311j1 ! ! i
,

II , I

Y V Y yl 2· Chloroethylvinyl Ether UG/L 3 4 5 7i6 I I I

X X X )l Dichlorobromomethane UG/L 3 2 1 o 5 I I
X X X X 1.3· Dichloropropvlene UG/L 3 4,6 919
X X X X Methyl Bromide UG/L 3 4;4 , 3 I i !

:<! )( X y Methyl Chloride UG/L 3 4141118 1
X X X X 1,2· trans' Dichloroethylene UG/l 34!5 4:6 I

X X X X " 2 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 3 4 5 316
X X X X 1,3 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 34.5,6i6 I

v \I ." \I " 4 Dichlorobenzene UG/L 34:51711 I I

VALUE CODING RULES AND
REMARK CODES ON REVERSE

29
426C>
61

3334
4647
lI960
7273

4041
fI3 C>4
6667
19 80
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FROM' . Kr. De1pdO
·-·:t , ." ..' '. " , . '. -". ..

Discharge of Wastes from NMtori-&1dll6> n1l Van Xall;Yia Cit:y of: "~~~'.c.;'.,.:--.-.~

kYO~'. Inghata ~~e Stctw Re11ef,~r .." ,.;'"'.,_ ',..,:~. , •. 4-<. '.• -\ -,r:- >,. :~,.'. ':-\.-~:'~'",', ',:/~,~
~:: ,.,.~~

....:- '

~~"::,.,;......
-t
t'
ii-

f
,t1;.

lbe Cit,. of Bayonne ball a ..coub ined " Beverage systea., or a system 111
wbleb wastewater and .tonn nmoff floW 111 tbesame pipe. Becaue
of the large 'WOlumes of lIeto01ge in periods of wet wuther~ it is
necessary to bypass a portion of tbe .ewage to loea! watereoarses
in times of storms. This is done witb devices known as regalators
which divert • portion of the sewage to local watercourses when fiowc
uceed a given quantity.

. ,.,.

. :,.-'
: ~

. ..' (

SUBJECT.~--;. '

- '..

One of these regulators is located at Ingham Avenue and East 22nd Street
in the City of Bayonne. The storm vater overflow from tbis regulator
18 diverted to tbe Kill Van Kull via a 60" brick sewer in Ingham Avenue.

On November 28. 1967, an 1r.~pection by this Department disclosed the
fact that dry veather flow of a pollutinr, Mture vas hein~ dischar~ed
by this (In~hat:lAvenue) 8e'oo'erto the Kill Van Kull. Mr. E. A. Tarat1co,
Jr., City En~ineer, replied on February 16, 1968 that the two industries
that have been contributinr flov to this storm relief sever vere
E. Norton & ~on and the Ph£rma Chemical Company. The City notified
both industries that this cischar~e WI!IB in violation of State and
Interstate Statutes, Rules and Re~lfttions and that these diseharRe~
cust cease.
On February 10, 1970. ~r. Fred Jaces, Superintendent of the City of
Bayonne Water and Sever Util:!.ty.. I IDe that the Phanna Company (now
known as the Verona Corporation) has connected the wastes formerly
dischar~in~ to this storm re~ief sewer to the wastewater severs.

Mr. Jame~ and I then spoke w:th ~r. Charles P. L~e. Plant SuperintP.ndent,
Norton & Son, Bayonne. ~r. lee told me that his firm still discharRes
its wastes to the storm rell. f sever. ~r. Le~ stated that a preliminary
study by ~ebolsine. roth, & 'cPhee Associates has indicated that it ~y
be possible to pre-treatJthe~ e ~stes and discharge to the city severs.
At present. the firm i~~eslrning a syste~ to pre-treat these wastes and
discbarRe them to the wastewuter severs. Hr. Lee indicated that he
felt this to be problem number 19 out of ~enty problems.

It is the opinion of this writer that the firm lacks the necessary
cotivation to solve its water pollution problems, which the firm feels
are not important. ~r. Lee stated that financln~ the needed facilities
wuld not be a problet:!for the Urn.

It is the opinion of this vriter that this Department should issue an
Order to tbis firm to give the firm the motivation necessary to cease
pollution of the Kill Van Xull.

/.l<--d~J£ [7~.£-£e-
Richard R. nel~ado ~ ~
Civil En~ineer. Trainee

6I:22:G5

c.c. Interstate Sanitation ronm1~slon
M']
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It ahould be DOted tJuit connect1ala to ~_ _ever could
not b. aad. unt.1l the lIlbol. project -.. coepleteel and plant
placed in operation. 1Jl ~e ca •• or Flyat_ • ..-r., th •••
Un ....... extended .Crol. ~e 1Dterc.ptlq .ever, where
... quired, to k.ep th. in .. rnee. Stub.". ... prorided 1n
adjacant IIaDhol•• , when po.a1ble, ror Ul_ coDDeO't.1onot
the._ .ewer••

ID the ca .. ot the OoldaboroU&h Houainc proj.ot, the
Cit,. bad to in.t.all a .0000r to provide .errice bd'on the
.eva,_ plet ... c_pleted, eo connected th1. 1Ato the Cit,
•• wer below the Inte.rcept1rac Sewer. 1b1. WI clone by the
Cit.y and WI not 1n the contract tor the interceptlac •• wer ••
"e cooperat.ed with th. O1t1 ~1tleerin& Departllent on tM.
and prorlded a Itub 1Jl the lDtercept1nc Chaaber tor t'1ftal
conneet.ion.

Tbrou&hout the project, we baye done our uteoat to
provide an .ttlclent and economlcal lnatallatlon lor the
Clty. withln t.he tl •• aehadule ••t up by the Int.rotat.e
Sanltation Co.ut1aa1on. and It the MIle U.e aJlfiler que.tlona
and cr1t1cl~8 recelyed.

~eap.c~rullraub&ltted.
CLYDE P07TS 4SS~Clri~ES

by .
't,elltonGavett.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

JUL 1 3 2007

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
URGENT LEGAL MATTER
PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY

----'---C€ER'I'IFIE-B-l\fA-lb-RE-T-BRNA1ffi-€EIP~RE~UE-ST-E-DI-----------------'---

Dr. AttilaMolnar,President & CEO
Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, FA 15205-9741

o

Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site, Newark Bay Study Area
Notice of Potential Liability

Dear Mr. Molnar:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EP A") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous. substances, pollutants, and contaminantS into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 D.S.C. §9601
et seq. Based on the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other
environmental studies performed at the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site"), which includes
the Lower Passaic River Study Area, EP A has decided to further expand the area of study to
include Newark Bay and portions of the Hackensack River, the Arthur Kill, and the Kill Van
Kull. This expanded area of the study is known as the Newark Bay Study Area. EPA has
documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the Newark Bay Study Area.

By this letter, EPA is notifying Bayer Corporation ("Bayer") of its potential liability relating to
the Newark Bay Study Area of the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 D.S.C.
§9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially responsible parties ("PRPs") include current and past
owners and operators, as well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous
substances, or the tran~port of hazardous substances. Based on information that EPA evaluated
during the course of its investigation, EP A believes that hazardous substances were released from
two former Pharma Chemical plant facilities located at 169 West 52nd Street and at East 2nd Street

Internet Address (URL). htlp://www.epa.gov
RlOCycled!R6Cyclable • Printed wkh Vegetable 011Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 30% Postconsume"
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"
and Hobart Avenue in Bayonne, New Jersey, which were owned and operated by Bayer's
predecessor corporations into the Newark Bay Study Area. Hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants released from the facility into the Newark Bay Study Area present a risk to the
environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and shellfish. Therefore, Bay~r
may be potentially liable for response costs which the government may incur relating to the
Newark Bay Study Area. In addition, responsible parties may be required to pay damages for
injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing such
damages.

For the first phase of the Newark Bay Study, the EPA is proceeding with a"multi-year study to
determine an appropriate remediation plan for the Newark Bay Study Area. The study involves
investigation of environmental impacts and pollution sources, as well as an evaluation of .
alternative actions, leading to recommendations of environmental remediation activities.

" .

You are requested to preserve and retain any documents now in your Company's orits agents'
possession or control, that relate in any manner to your facility or the Site or to the liability of any
person under CERCLA for response actions Of response costs at or in connection with the facility
or the Site, regardless of any corporate document retention policy to the contrary.

Enclosed isa list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA's
findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional. PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into·the Newark Bay Study Area.
Exclusion from the list does not constitute a final determination by EPA concerning the.liability
of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous substances into the Newark Bay
Study Area. Be advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site may be forwarded to all
parties on t~s list as well as to the Natural Resource Trustees.

We request that you participate in the EPA-approved activities underway as part of the Newark
Bay Study. You, along with other such parties, will be expected to both participate in and fund
this CERCLA study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA may apply the CERCLA
enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106(a) and 107(a) ofCERCLA,42 D.S.C. §9606(a)
and §9607(a) and other laws. I,

In February 2004, EPA signed an Administrative Order on Consent("AOC") with Occidental
Chemical Corporation ("OCC") to conduct a multi-year remedial investigation/feasibility study
in Newark Bay pursuant to CERCLA. This study is being conducted by Tierra Solutions, Inc.
with EPA oversight. Tierra Solutions, Inc. is an affiliate of the company from which OCC
purchased Diamond Shamrock Chemicals (a former owner of a chemical plant at 80 Lister
Avenue in Newark, New Jersey), and is performing the work pursuant to that company's
indemnity obligation to OCC. Be advised that notice of your potential liability is being
forwarded to OCC by EPA.

We strongly encourage you to contact OCC to discuss your participation. You may do so by

2
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contacting;

"

1'1-

Carol E. Dinkins, Esq.
Vinson & Elkins LLP
First City Tower
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002-6760
Tel. (713) 758-2528
Fax (713) 615-5311
cdinkins@velaw.com

,Written notification should be provided to EPA documenting your intention to participate with
OCC and settle with EPA no later than 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter. The

_____ resuILoLan~_a.gr~em~!lt b~~~ItEPA...and yo!U"com--PM1..Y~1l1l~~~1~gememoriali~hl~ . --_--
AOC. Your written notification should be mailed to:

Amelia M. Wagner, Esq.
Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EPA has established an administrative record that contains
documents that will form the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a respoIlSe action for the
Site. The administrative record files along with the Site file are located at EPA's Region 2 office
located at 290 Broadway, New York, NY on the 18th floor. You may call the Records Center at
(212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record and/or the Site file for
the Diamond Alkali Site, Newark Bay.

Inquiries by counsel or inquiries of a legal nature should be directed to Ms. Wagner at (212) 637-
3141. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to Elizabeth Butler, Remedial Project
Manager, at (212) 637-4396.

Sincerely yours,

K/&~
Ray Basso, Strategic Integration Manager
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure

3
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COMPANIES ISSUED GENERAL NOTICE LEITERS BY EPA FOR THE
NEWARK BAY STUDY AREA OF THE DIAMOND ALKALI SUPERFUND SITE

Mr. Steven Fiverson, President
Amcol Realty Co.
Colt Corporation
Columbia Terminals, Inc.
49 Centnil Avenue
South Kearny; NJ 07032

Mr. Steven Fiverson, President
Amcol Realty Co.
Colt Corporation
Columbia Terminals, Inc.
P.O. Box 2726
Palm Beach, FL 33480

Mr. Barry W. Perry, Chairman & CEO
. BASF Catalysts LLC
. 101 Wood Avenue

".

Iselin, New Jersey 08830

Dr. Attila Molnar, President & CEO
Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh,PA 15205-9741

Chevron Texaco Corporation
Law Department
1111 Bagby Street, Suite 4012
Houston, TX 77002

Bernard Reilly, Esq ...
Legal Department
E.I. duPont de Nemours & Company
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898

"
Mr. Gregory B. Kenny,President & CEO
General Cable Industries, Inc.
4 Tesseneer Drive
Highland Heights, KY 41076

David M. Cote, Chief Executive Officer
Honeywell International, Inc.
101 Columbia Road
Morristown, New Jersey 07962

Page 1 of 2
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COMPANIES ISSUED GENERAL NOTICE LETTERS BY EPA FORnm~: -
NEWARK BAY STUDY AREA OF THE DIAMOND ALKALI SUPERFUND SITB

Chief Executive Officer
ISP Environmental Services, Inc.
1361 Alps Road, Bldg. 8
Wayne, NJ 07470-3700

OENJ Cherokee Corporation
c/o Cherokee Investment Partners, LLC
702 Oberlin Road
Suite 150

___ Raleigh, NC 176q~ ,--_

President
Prentiss, Inc.
C.B.2000
Floral Park, New York 11001

Mr. Ralph Izzo, President
Public Service Electric & Gas
80 Park Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Daryl D. Smith, President
Troy Chemical Corporation
8 Vreeland Road
P.O. Box 955
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932

Page 2 of 2
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